
2732 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  July 23, 2014 
MINUTES 

 
 

 

REGULAR MEETING 
 
Honorable Bernard C. “Jack” Young, President – ABSENT 
Honorable Edward L. Reisinger – Vice President 
Honorable Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, Mayor 
Honorable Joan M. Pratt, Comptroller and Secretary 
George A. Nilson, City Solicitor 
Rudy Chow, Director of Public Works 
David E. Ralph, Deputy City Solicitor - ABSENT 
S. Dale Thompson, Deputy Director of Public Works 
Bernice H. Taylor, Deputy Comptroller and Clerk 
 
In the absence of Honorable Bernard C. “Jack” Young , President, 

the Honorable Edward L. Reisinger, Vice President, sat and acted 

on his behalf. 

The meeting was called to order by the Vice-Preside nt. 

Vice-President:  “I would direct the Board members attention to 

the uh memorandum from the City Council President’s  Office dated 

July 21, 2014, identifying matters to be considered  as routine 

agenda items together with any corrections and addi tions that 

have been noted by the Deputy Comptroller. At this time, I will 

entertain a Motion to approve all of the items cont ained on the 

routine agenda.” 

City Solicitor: “MOVE approval of all items on the routine 

agenda.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

  



2733 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Vice-President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All t hose opposed 

say NAY. Uh, the routine agenda items have been ado pted. The 

Motion carries. I just want to add in the interest of promoting 

the order and efficiency of these hearings persons who are 

disruptive to the hearings will be asked to leave t he hearing 

room. Thank you. Now we are going into the non-rout ine items.” 

  



2734 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

1. Prequalification of Contractors 
 

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification o f 
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31,  1991, the 
following contractors are recommended: 

 
American Tennis Courts, Inc. $    1,500,000.00 
Asplundh Tree Expert Co. $4,670,055,000.00 
C & N Associates, LLC $      639,000.00 
Cole Roofing Company, Inc. $    8,000,000.00 
Colossal Contractors, Inc. $    8,000,000.00 
Incon, Inc. $    1,500,000.00 
LVI Environmental Services, Inc. $  568,143,000.00 
Mid-Atlantic Utilities, Inc. $    8,000,000.00 
Potts & Callahan, Inc. $  113,175,000.00 
Preload, Inc. (Work Capacity Rating $   81,431,000. 00 
 Underwritten by Blanket Guarantee 
 of $81,431,000.00 from the Parent 
 Corporation JCI Holdings, Inc.) 
Skanska USA Civil Southeast, Inc. $  161,037,000.00  
Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. $5,085,261,000.00 

 
 
2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers 
 

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Archi tectural 
and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board o n June 29, 
1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommen ds the 
approval of the prequalification for the following firms: 
 
Infrastructure Technologies, LLC   Engineer 
 
Moffatt & Nichol      Engineer 
 
RJM Engineering, Inc.     Engineer 

 
 
 There being no objections the Board, UPON MOTION d uly made 

and seconded, approved the prequalification of cont ractors and 

architects and engineers for the listed firms.  



2735 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved the 

Extra Work Orders listed on the following pages: 

2736 - 2737 

All of the EWOs had been reviewed and approved 

by the 

Department of Audits, CORC, 

and MWBOO, unless otherwise indicated. 

  



2736 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS 
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor Ext. Compl. 

 
Department of Transportation 
 

1.  EWO #001, $0.00 – TR 13002, Reconstruction of Footw ays 
Citywide            
$884,270.00 -   Santos Construc- 90 - 

tion Co., Inc.  days 
 

This authorization is necessary due to adverse weat her 
conditions like snow, rain, and frozen ground durin g the 
period of December 1, 2013 through April 15, 2014. The 
existing contract completion date is August 2, 2014  and 
after 90 days allotted extension, the new completio n date 
will be November 2, 2014. 

 
 

2.  EWO #001, $0.00 – TR 13012, Baltimore Blue Neighbor hoods 
and Alley Project          
$677,000.00 -   M. Luis Construc- 60 - 

tion Co., Inc.  days 
 

The existing contract completion date is July 1, 20 14 and 
after 60 days allotted extension, the new completio n date 
will be August 30, 2014. 

 
 

3.  EWO #002, ($1,542.36) – TR 12016, Utility Locating Test 
Holes for Engineering Projects       
$461,400.00 $    15.00 Accumark, Inc.  - - 

 
 

4.  EWO #006, ($101,004.90) – TR 99344R, Cleaning, Pain ting, 
and Minor Repairs of Howard St. Bridge over I-83 an d AMTRAK 
$18,000.00 $35,310.70 Megaco, Inc.  - 100 

 
This authorization is necessary for payments of ove rrun 
items, deductions of amounts not paid due to underr un or 
not used items, and to balance out the contract. 

  



2737 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS  
 

Contract  Prev. Apprvd.    Time % 
Awd. Amt.  Extra Work    Contractor Ext. Compl. 

 
Department of General Services 
 
5.  EWO #001, $67,875.00 – GS 13802, West Street Garage  Repairs 

$358,171.00 -   Mid-Atlantic  -  99 
      General Contractors, 
      Inc. 

 
 
Bureau of Water & Waste Water 

6.  EWO #022, $23,922.00 – SC 8526, Sludge Digester Fac ilities 
at the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant     
$38,667,000.00 $331,529.88 Ulliman Schutte 30 - 
      Construction, LLC CCD 
 
The existing contract completion date is July 25, 2 014. The 
new contract completion date will be August 24, 201 4. 

 

  



2738 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) –  Options 
 
1.  Judith K. Rosenthal 1807 E. Biddle St. G/R $   350. 00 

  $42.00 
 

2.  Caplan Family 918 N. Castle St. G/R $   250.00 
Foundation, Inc.  $30.00 
 

3.  Caplan Family 922 N. Castle St. G/R $   250.00 
Foundation, Inc.  $30.00 
 

4.  Caplan Family 924 N. Castle St. G/R $   250.00 
Foundation, Inc.  $30.00 
 

5.  Cav Commercial, 963 N. Collington G/R $   770.00 
LLC Ave. $84.00 
 

6.  Mid-Atlantic 2006 E. Eager St. Sub.-G/R $ 1,000.00 
Funding, Inc.  $120.00 
 

7.  Emil Development 2012 E. Eager St. Sub.-G/R $ 1,000 .00 
Corporation  $120.00 
 

8.  Theo C. Rodgers, 2011 E. Eager St. G/R $   300.00 
Personal Rep. of  $36.00 
the Estate of 
William L. Adams 
 

9.  Theo C. Rodgers, 2015 E. Eager St. G/R $   300.00 
Personal Rep. of  $36.00 
the Estate of 
William L. Adams 

 
10.  SHEMAR, LLC 953 N. Washington St.  G/R $  300.00 
  $36.00 
 
11.  Carolyn Class 955 N. Washington St. G/R $  330.00 

  $36.00  
  



2739 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
DHCD - Options 

 
12.  Ilene R. Perlow 961 N. Washington St. G/R $  325.00  

  $39.00 
 
Funds are available in account no. 9910-906409-9588 -900000-
704040, EBDI Phase II Project. 
 
In the event that the option agreement/s fail and s ettlement 
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Boa rd’s approval 
to purchase the interest in the above property/ies by 
condemnation proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than 
the option amount/s. 
 
DHCD – Condemnations 
 
13.  Chesapeake Life 2201 Ashland Ave. G/R $  257.00 

Insurance Co.  $38.50 
 

14.  Charles Gross 929 N. Castle St. G/R $  200.00 
  $30.00 
 
15.  Boris Schwartzman, 1701 Ellsworth St. G/R $  625.00  

Personal Rep. of  $75.00 
the Estate of 
Marion Schwartzman 
 

16.  Ida C. Kane, 1117 N. Gay St. G/R $  600.00 
Personal Rep.   $90.00 
of the Estate of 
William H. Kane 

 
The Board is requested to approve acquisition of th e ground rent 
interest by condemnation, or in the alternative may , SUBJECT to 
the prior approval of the Board, make application t o the 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation to redeem or 
extinguish the ground rent interest for this proper ty. 
  



2740 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
17.  Ronald & 1808 E. Chase St. G/R $  266.67 

Marilyn Carr  $40.00 
 

18.  Ronald & 1810 E. Chase St. G/R $  266.67 
Marilyn Carr  $40.00 
 

19.  Ronald & 1812 E. Chase St. G/R $  266.67 
Marilyn Carr  $40.00 
 

Funds are available in account no. 9910-906409-9588 -900000-704040, 
EBDI Phase II Project. 
 
Law Department – Settlement 
 
20.  Olalekan Oketunji 2784 Tivoly Ave. L/H $9,000.00 

(Prior Owner) 
 
On October 9, 2013, the Board approved the acquisit ion by 
condemnation of the leasehold interest of the prope rty 2784 
Tivoly Ave. in the fair market value of $31,000.00 (based upon 
an independent appraisal report). The owner produce d an 
appraisal report indicating that the property was w orth 
$60,000.00. 
 
The parties have agreed to settle the condemnation case for a 
total of $40,000.00. Therefore, the Board is reques ted to 
approve an additional $9,000.00 for payment of the settlement. 
 
 
UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized the foregoing options, condemnation, and  quick-takes 

settlement. 

  



2741 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Planning –  Report on Previously  

Approved Transfers of Funds 
 
At previous meetings, the Board of Estimates approv ed Transfers of 
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning 
Commission, the Director of Finance having reported  favorably 
thereon, as required by the provisions of the City Charter. Today, 
the Board is requested to NOTE 12 favorable reports on Transfers 
of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at its meetings on 
June 25, and July 2, 2014. 
 
 The Board NOTED receipt of the 12 favorable reports on 

Transfer of Funds approved by the Board on June 25,  2014 and 

July 2, 2014. 

  



2742 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved  

the Transfers of Funds 

listed on the following pages: 

2743 - 2745 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having 

reported favorably thereon, 

as required by the provisions of the  

City Charter. 

The Mayor ABSTAINED on Item No. 4. 

  



2743 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Department of General Services (DGS) 
 
1.  $   80,000.00 9916-904845-9194 9916-904960-9197  

General Funds Capital Construc. 4 S. Frederick St. 
 & Maintenance -  Renovations – Active 
  Reserve 

 
This transfer will provide funds to the DGS for the  interior 
renovations at the Brokerage Annex and all associat ed in-house 
costs. These renovations will include installation of new 
subflooring, VCT and carpet tiles, demolition, and 
construction on the 2 nd, 3 rd , and 4 th  floors.  

 
The DGS took possession of this location from the D epartment 
of Housing and Community Development in 2011. After  
investigating complaints of a spongy floor, it was determined 
that the subflooring was too thin and not adequate for the use 
of office space. This new subflooring will cure thi s potential 
safety issue. Once the new subflooring is finished,  new 
carpeting and cove base can be installed. Upon comp letion, 
this will allow for new occupancy for various City agencies. 

 
 
2.  $1,050,000.00 9916-924006-9194 9916-916016-9197 

6th  Public Bldg. Sarah’s Hope  Sarah’s Hope Shelter 
  Shelter Renova- Renovations – Active 
  tions- Reserve 

 
This transfer will provide funds to the DGS for the  
rehabilitation and site improvements at Sarah’s Hop e Shelter 
and all associated in-house costs. The improvements  will 
include the installation of a new roof, removal of underground 
tanks, and other site-specific improvements. 

 
This project is in line with the Mayor’s 10-year pl an to end 
homelessness. Sarah’s Hope Shelter is a City-funded  homeless 
shelter for women and children. St. Vincent de Paul  of 
Baltimore has been operating Sarah’s Hope since 200 8. Sarah’s 
Hope provides  

  



2744 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
DGS – cont’d 
 

24-hour emergency shelter, case management, and oth er 
support services for homeless women and children in  the 
Sandtown-Winchester area. Emergency sheltering for homeless 
families with children is woefully lacking in the C ity of 
Baltimore. The current census at Sarah’s Hope is on ly 75 
women and children due to space constraints at the site. 
With the extensive renovation to the building, the shelter 
will be able to expand and accommodate up to 150.  

 
Department of Housing and Community Development 
 
3.  $2,800,000.00  9910-923019-9587   

General Funds  Baltimore Homeowner  
                Incentive     
   490,000.00        "   " 
31st  CD Bonds   
$3,290,000.00 
 
$2,200,000.00  --------------- 9910-907109-9588 
        Booster Program V2V 
   425,000.00  --------------- 9910-906011-9588 
        Employees Home- 
        buying Assist 
   175,000.00  --------------- 9910-905290-9588  
        Live Near Your Work  
        Program 
   115,000.00  --------------- 9910-905290-9588 
        Live Near Your Work  
        Program (31 st  CD  
        Bonds) 
   375,000.00  --------------- 9910-910017-9588 
        Buy Into Baltimore 
$3,290,000.00      Program (31 st  CD  
        Bonds)  
 
This transfer will provide funds for Baltimore Hous ing’s 
Homeownership Incentive Programs for Fiscal Year 20 15. 

  



2745 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Mayoralty Related/Department of Planning 
 
4.  $100,000.00 9904-927013-9129  9904-929013-9127 

5th  Econ.  MD Science Center   MD Science Center - 
Dev. Loan  Elevators – Reserve  Elevators 
 

This transfer will provide funds to the Maryland Sc ience 
Center at 601 Light Street, for elevator modernizat ion and 
code upgrades. The elevators are at the end of thei r usable 
lives and must be restored in order to comply with current 
code requirements. Current visitors experience freq uent 
elevator shutdowns and are inconvenienced by these 
shutdowns. This project will also enable the Scienc e Center 
to make a number of code upgrades to improve physic al 
accessibility for those with mobility problems, as well as 
provide up-to-date safety features for visitors. 

  



2746 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and – Community Block Grant A greements 
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various Community Block Grant Agreements. 
 
1.  MARYLAND NEW DIRECTIONS, INC.   $ 51,620.00  

 
Account: 2089-208915-5930-429934-603051 

 
Maryland New Directions, Inc. will provide career c ounseling, 
job training and placement and outreach services to  low and 
moderate-income persons, aged 21 and over who are i n life and 
career transitions. The organization will prepare c lients for 
employment, assist in job training and placement in  jobs that 
provide a living wage and future promotion opportun ity, and 
provide one-year of post-employment support. Under the terms 
of this Agreement, the funds will be used to subsid ize the 
organization’s operating expenses. The period of th e agreement 
is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 

 
FOR FY 2015, THE MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FO R THE 
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $27,150.00, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
MBE: $ 7,330.50 

 
WBE: $ 2,715.00 

 
2.  EMPIRE HOMES OF MARYLAND, INC.  $ 76,950.00  
 

Account: 2089-208915-5930-434561-603051  
 

Under the terms of this Agreement, the funds will b e used to 
support activity delivery costs associated with acq uiring, 
rehabilitating, and leasing properties as low and m oderate-
income rental housing, particularly for non-elderly  disabled 
persons. The period of the agreement is July 1, 201 4 through 
June 30, 2015. 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.  

  



2747 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
3.  BON SECOURS OF MARYLAND FOUNDATION, INC. $180,000.0 0 

 
Account: 2089-208914-5930-530403-603051 $120,600.00  
  2089-208914-5930-530434-603051 $ 59,400.00 
 
Bon Secours of Maryland Foundation, Inc. will imple ment a 
Clean and Green Program to administer a community g reening 
strategy by converting blighted vacant lots in low and 
moderate-income areas of Southwest Baltimore into g reen 
open spaces and side yards. The program will provid e 
employment training to area residents to develop th e 
necessary job skills in order to become gainfully e mployed 
in the “green” industry. Participants will receive 
classroom instruction and on-site training. The 
organization will work with the Power in Dirt Coord inator 
for Southwest Baltimore to select and access public ly-owned 
lots and will engage the Community Law Center to ga in 
access to privately-owned lots using the Self-Help Nuisance 
Abatement Process. The period of the Agreement is J anuary 
1, 2014 through December 31, 2014. 
 
On June 26, 2013, the Board approved the Resolution  
authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of H ousing 
and Community Development (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor 
and City Council, to file a Federal FY 2013 Annual Action 
Plan for the following formula programs: 

 
1. Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
2. HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) 
3. Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) 
4. Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOP WA) 

  



2748 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

Upon approval of the resolution, the DHCD’s Contrac t 
Section began negotiating and processing the CDBG 
agreements as outlined in the Plan effective July 1 , 2013 
and beyond. Consequently, this agreement was delaye d due to 
final negotiations and processing.  

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the various Community Block  Grant 

Agreements. 

  



2749 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Parking Authority - Eighth Amendment to Agreement f or 
of Baltimore City Pay-and-Display Parking Stations   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Eighth Amendment to Agreement for Pay-and-Display P arking 
Stations with CALE America, Inc. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$232,500.00 - 2075-000000-5800-408700-606003 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This amendment will authorize the purchase and inst allation of 
30 multi-space EZ Park Parking Meters. On July 19, 2006, the 
Board approved the original agreement authorizing t he purchase 
of 375 multi-space EZ Park Parking Meters. The agre ement has 
been amended seven times previously with the approv al of the 
Board Estimates, to increase the number of meters t hat may he 
purchased. On October 17, 2007, agreement was amend ed to 
purchase 120 meters (495 total); on July 30, 2008 t o purchase 
200 meters (695 total); on April 08, 2009 to purcha se 25 meters 
(720 total); on August 25, 2010 to purchase 75 mete rs (795 
total); on April 25, 2012 to purchase 75 meters (87 0 total), and 
on October 03, 2012 to purchase 30 meters (900 tota l).  
 
An amendment approved by the Board of Estimates on February 17, 
2010 allowed for upgrading the method of credit car d processing 
at selected meters. The agreement was assigned by C ALE Parking 
Systems USA Inc. to CALE America, Inc. with approva l from the 
Board of Estimates, on February 15, 2012. This eigh th amendment 
will authorize the purchase of 30 additional meters . 
 
MBE: Pioneer Contracting Co., Inc. $92,000.00 39% 
WBE: Edie Brown & Associates, Inc. completed*  9% 

 
* Per the contracting agency, the services of the W BE (public 

relations and marketing) has already been completed  during the 
early phase of the contract and are no longer requi red. 

  



2750 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Parking Authority of Baltimore City - cont’d 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Eighth Amendment to Agr eement for 

Pay-and-Display Parking Stations with CALE America,  Inc. 

 
  



2751 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Health Department – Employee Expense Statement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the Expense State ment for Ms. 
Shanikka Torrence for the month of December 2013. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$193.66 - 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Ms. Torrence submitted her Expense Statement within  the required 
time frame. However, the Expense Statement was misp laced and 
therefore, not processed in a timely manner. Due to  several 
vacancies in the Administration of the Bureau of Sc hool Health 
(BSH), the process for ensuring that expense statem ents were 
submitted timely was not followed. The BSH has inst ituted 
measures to ensure that expense statements are proc essed timely.  
 
The Administrative Manual, in Section 240-11, state s that 
Employee Expense Reports that are submitted more th an 40 work 
days after the last calendar day of the month in wh ich the 
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates a pproval. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Expense Statement for Ms. Shanikka Torrence for the  month of 

December 2013. 

  



2752 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Health Department – Notices of Grant Award 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the  Notices of 
Grant Award (NGA) from the Corporation for National  and 
Community Service (CNCS).  
 
The purpose of the NGA from the CNCS is to assist t he Department 
in carrying out a national service program as autho rized by the 
Domestic Volunteer Service Act of 1973, as amended (42 U.S.C., 
Chapter 22). 
 
1.  RETIRED AND SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM   $ 95,736.00  

  (RSVP) 
 
Account: 4000-423415-3110-569000-404001 
 
The RSVP has been funded since 1982 by the Federal 
government to manage a volunteer program which serv es 
seniors and retirees throughout Baltimore City.  

 
2.  SENIOR COMPANION PROGRAM  (SCP)   $296,031.00  

 
Account: 4000-423415-3110-306500-404001 
 
The Department’s SCP contracts with various City ag encies 
to employ low-income persons 55 years of age and ov er who 
make a difference by providing assistance and frien dship to 
adults who have difficulty with daily living tasks,  such as 
shopping or paying bills. The Senior Companions hel p these 
adults remain independent in their homes instead of  having 
to move to more costly institutional care. 

 
The period of the NGA is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARDS. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved 

acceptance of the Notices of Grant Award from the C orporation 

for National and Community Service.  



2753 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Health Department – Agreements 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various Agreements. 
 
RETIRED AND SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM (RSVP) 

 
1.  GOOD SAMARITAN NURSING CENTER, INC.  $      0.00  

 
2.  HAVEN NURSING HOME, INC. d/b/a ARLINGTON $      0.0 0 

 WEST NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER 
 

3.  FIRST CORINTHIANS BAPTIST CHURCH OF  $   0.00  
 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND, INC. 
 

The above-listed organizations will serve as Volunt eer Stations 
for the RSVP. The Baltimore City Health Department’ s RSVP was 
awarded funds to pay administrative staff to arrang e volunteer 
work with other non-profit, private agencies and or ganizations 
where services are performed by persons 55 years of  age and 
over. The period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 t hrough June 
30, 2015. 
 
4.  STEVENSON UNIVERSITY, INC.    $     0.00  

 
Stevenson University, Inc. will assign students in the 
Registered Nurse and Family Nurse Practitioner Prog rams to 
the Health Department for on the job field experien ce in 
clinical rotations. Nursing students will be superv ised by 
a registered nurse and/or physician or nurse practi tioner 
preceptor. Stevenson University will provide a cour se 
description prior to rotation. The period the Agree ment is 
January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2019. 
 
The Agreement is late because the Department was wa iting 
for signatures. 

  



2754 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Health Department – cont’d 

 
5.  UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE   $74,802.00  

 ( UMB) 
 
Account: 4000-423115-3150-295905-603051 
 
The UMB’s Center for Health and Homeland Security w ill 
assist with further developing the Health Departmen t’s 
public health emergency plans for Strategic Nationa l 
Stockpile and Emergency Medical Countermeasure disp ensing 
as well as other preparedness and response initiati ves 
under the guidance of the Health Department’s Offic e of 
Public Preparedness and Response Director and Deput y 
Director. The period of the Agreement is July 1, 20 14 
through June 30, 2015. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the various Agreements. UPO N FURTHER 

MOTION duly made and seconded, item no. 4 was WITHDRAWN. 

  



2755 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 

 

PERSONNEL MATTERS 

* * * * *  
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 
 

the Board approved  
 

all of the Personnel matters 
 

listed on the following pages: 
 

2756 - 2770 
 

All of the Personnel matters have been approved 
 

by the EXPENDITURE CONTROL COMMITTEE. 
 

All of the contracts have been approved  
 

by the Law Department 
 

 as to form and legal sufficiency. 
 
 
  



2756 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 

        Hourly Rate        Amount 
 

Department of General Services 
 

1.  SHAQUITA GAUSE $27.37  $52,003.00 
 
Account:  1001-000000-1982-194700-601009 
 
Ms. Gause will work as a Contract Services Speciali st I 
(Construction Project Manager). Her duties will inc lude, 
but are not limited to overseeing scheduling, inspe ction 
and administration and completion of major construc tion 
projects. In addition, she will be responsible for  
consulting with technical staff, consultants, contr actors 
and other City agencies for completion of major 
construction for buildings; reviewing and evaluatin g 
construction schedules; analyzing and handling pote ntial 
delays and claims, and recommending appropriate act ions. 
She will schedule and conduct pre-construction and progress 
meetings; assist in coordinating and processing of payments 
to contractors and recommend solutions to problems arising 
during construction. The period of the Agreement is  
effective upon Board approval for one year. 
 

Department of Public Works 
 

2.  TERRANCE BROWN $15.74  $30,000.00 
 
Account:  2071-000000-5471-609400-601009  
 

Mr. Brown will continue to work as a Contract Servi ces 
Specialist II (Customer Support and Services 
Correspondent). His duties will include, but are no t 
limited to the investigating and resolving a variet y of 
customer complaints, pursuant to Baltimore City law  and 
procedures. He will also work with account speciali sts to 
determine final action to be taken regarding accoun ts, and 
communicating findings to customer; investigating a nd 
resolving billing inquiries and communicating resul ts to 
the Chief of Staff; investigating account informati on and 
preparing case histories and drafting written repor ts on 
complex issues for other Billing Service Group. The  period 
of the Agreement is effective upon Board approval f or one 
year. 



2757 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Department of Public Works 
 

3.  Reclassify Position No. 1901-23183 
 
From: Word Processing Operator III 
 Job Code:  33258 
 Grade:  078 ($29,378.00 - $33,879.00) 
 
  To: Administrative Analyst I 
 Job Code:  31311 
 Grade:  087 ($39,308.00 - $47,415.00) 
 
Costs:  $12,862.00 – 1001-000000-1901-190700-601001  
 

Law Department 
 

                     Hourly Rate            Amount 
 

4.  HERSH STEIN $33.00  $39,600.00 
 
Account:  1001-000000-5824-408970-601009 
 
Mr. Stein, retiree, will continue to work as a Cont ract 
Service Specialist I (Special Assistant City Solici tor). 
His duties will include, but will not be limited to  
reviewing title reports in connection with the City ’s 
acquisition of interests in real property, searchin g land 
records and other public records to obtain title 
information, and rendering legal advice to the City  
agencies concerning acquisition of real property in terests 
and issues of Real Property Law. He will review and  approve 
options, contracts of sale, deeds, and easements fo r legal 
sufficiency, represent the City at settlements of r eal 
property acquisitions, review and approve settlemen t 
sheets, fees and other charges of title companies, and 
process post settlement procedures established by t he Law 
Department and City agencies. The period of the agr eement 
is August 25, 2014 through August 24, 2015. 

  



2758 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 

       Hourly Rate        Amount 
 
Mayor’s Office of Criminal Justice 
 

5.  LINDA WRIGHT FAIR $25.00  $26,000.00 
 
Account:  4000-475315-2252-690500-601009  
 
Ms. Fair will continue to work as a Contract Servic es 
Specialist II (Juvenile Diversion Assessor). She wi ll be 
responsible for reviewing juvenile charging documen ts to 
confirm youth eligibility for the program; inputtin g 
client’s data into the database; providing referral  
information to the family and juvenile; maintaining  and 
updating referral resources database, and composing  monthly 
reports on clients. The period of the agreement is July 24, 
2014 through July 23, 2015. 
 

Department of Recreation and Parks 
 

6.  BRIANNA ALLISON $27.00  $ 2,160.00 
 

7.  KAREN OWCZARZAK $27.00  $ 2,160.00 
 

8.  GINA DONEY $27.00  $ 2,160.00 
 
Account:  5000-570014-5051-385300-601009 
 
Ms. Allison, Ms. Owczarzak, and Ms. Doney will work  as Contract 
Services Specialists IIs (Lead Teachers). Their dut ies will 
include, but are not limited to developing Student Restoring 
Urban Streams (SRUS) environmental literacy module based on the 
core lessons, topics, and framework provided by SRU S education 
partners. They will also provide ongoing profession al 
development and training opportunities to select te achers in the 
Baltimore City Public School System who would like to establish 
tree planting programs as part of student service-l earning 
opportunities. The period of the agreement is effec tive upon 
Board approval for one year. 
  



2759 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 

       Hourly Rate        Amount 
 
State’s Attorney’s Office 
 
9.  YOLANDA V. ROBINSON $26.93  $47,375.00 

 
10.  MICHAEL A. TOWNSEND $26.93  $47,375.00 

 
Account:  1001-000000-1150-118000-601009 
 
Ms. Robinson and Mr. Townsend, retirees, will each continue to 
work as Contract Service Specialist Is (Investigato rs). They 
will assist the Assistant State’s Attorneys in the movement of 
cases, input charges, and finalize the charging doc uments. They 
will also find open warrants and communicate with P ublic Safety 
staff and members of the Baltimore City Police Depa rtment. The 
contracts have a 2% increase in the hourly rate fro m the 
previous contract period. The period of the agreeme nt is August 
15, 2014 through August 14, 2015. 

 

11.  ROBERT W. BITTINGER $32.22  $56,734.00 
 

Mr. Bittinger, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract 
Services Specialist I (Investigator). He will order  the 
analysis of drugs, obtain lab reports, ascertain th e 
correct names and/or dates of birth of juveniles be ing 
prosecuted in Juvenile Court, locate witnesses, and  
interview victims and witnesses. This contract has a 2% 
increase in the hourly rate from the previous contr act 
period. The period of the agreement is August 15, 2 014 
through August 14, 2015. 

 
12.  DONALD E. STEINHICE $32.22  $56,734.00 

 
Mr. Steinhice, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract 
Services Specialist I (Investigator). He will handl e 
investigations of cases involving sexual assault on  both 
adults and children, review charging documents and 
statements of charges, interview and locate witness es, 
perform record checks, and appear before the grand jury. 
This contract has a 2% increase in the hourly rate from the 
previous contract period. The period of the agreeme nt is 
August 15, 2014 through August 14, 2015. 
 

Account:  1001-000000-1150-118000-601009  



2760 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 

       Hourly Rate        Amount 
 

State’s Attorney Office – cont’d 
 

13.  DAVID ROLLE $32.22  $56,734.00 
 
Mr. Rolle, retiree, will continue to work as a Cont ract 
Services Specialist I (Investigator). He will revie w 
statements of charges, search and seizure informati on and 
documents from financial institutions, insurance co mpanies, 
and other relevant companies. This contract has a 2 % 
increase in the hourly rate from the previous contr act 
period. The period of the agreement is August 15, 2 014 
through August 14, 2015.  
 

14.  WILLIAM E. COLE $32.22  $56,734.00 
 
Mr. Cole, retiree, will continue to work as a Contr act 
Services Specialist I (Investigator). He will inves tigate 
homicide cases, locate and interview witnesses, and  act as 
a liaison with police agencies. This contract has a  2% 
increase in the hourly rate from the previous contr act 
period. The period of the agreement is August 15, 2 014 
through August 14, 2015. 

 
15.  CYNTHIA M. WEESE $32.22  $56,734.00 

 
Ms. Weese, retiree, will continue to work as a Cont ract 
Specialist I (Investigator). She will handle invest igations 
of cases involving physical abuse of children and d omestic 
violence cases where other family members have been  
physically abused during the same incident. Ms. Wee se will 
also review arrests and all corresponding documents  from 
criminal justice agencies and interview witnesses a nd other 
individuals involved with the cases. This contract has a 2% 
increase in the hourly rate from the previous contr act 
period. The period of the agreement is August 15, 2 014 
through August 14, 2015. 

 

Account:  1001-000000-1150-118000-601009 

 



2761 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 

       Hourly Rate        Amount 
 
Police Department 
 
16.  ERNESTINE RUFFIN $14.42 $30,000.00  

 
Account:  1001-000000-2042-198100-601009 

 
Ms. Ruffin, retiree, will continue to work as a Con tract 
Services Specialist I for the Human Resources Secti on – 
Applicant Investigation Unit. She will be responsib le for 
conducting pre-employment investigation for police officer 
applicants and civilian applicants and conducting l ocal, 
state, and national records and warrants checks. In  
addition, Ms. Ruffin will investigate references, c onduct 
neighborhood canvasses, interview applicants, gathe r all 
vital documents, and summarize into pre-employment files. 
The period of the agreement is August 28, 2014 thro ugh 
August 27, 2015. 

 
17.  GARCIA GILMORE $14.42 $30,000.00  

 
Account:  1001-000000-2042-198100-601009 

 
Mr. Gilmore, retiree, will continue to work as a Co ntract 
Services Specialist I for the Human Resources Secti on. He 
will be responsible for conducting pre-employment 
investigation for police officer applicants and civ ilian 
applicants and conducting local, state, and nationa l 
records and warrants checks. Mr. Gilmore will also 
investigate references, conduct neighborhood canvas ses, 
interview applicants, gather all vital documents, a nd 
summarize into pre-employment files. The period of the 
agreement is August 28, 2014 through August 27, 201 5. 

 
  



2762 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 

       Hourly Rate        Amount 
 
Police Department 
 
18.  DAVID M. WERNER $14.42 $30,000.00 
 
 Account:  1001-000000-2042-198100-601009 
 

Mr. Werner, retiree, will continue to work as a Con tract 
Services Specialist I for the Records Management Se ction. 
He will be responsible for reviewing original Natio nal 
Crime Information Center (NCIC) entries, police rep orts, 
and supporting documentation. In addition, Mr. Wern er will 
access local, state, and federal databases for addi tional 
information, update records on the NCIC, and prepar e 
supplemental reports. The period of the agreement i s August 
28, 2014 through August 27, 2015. 

 
19.  SHEILA T. PETERS $14.42 $30,000.00  

 
Account:  1001-000000-2042-198100-601009 

 
Ms. Peters, retiree, will continue to work as a Con tract 
Services Specialist I for the Records Management Se ction. 
She will be responsible for reviewing original Nati onal 
Crime Information Center (NCIC) entries, police rep orts, 
and supporting documentation. In addition, Ms. Pete rs will 
access local, state, and federal databases for addi tional 
information, update records on the NCIC, and prepar e 
supplemental reports. The period of the agreement i s August 
28, 2014 through August 27, 2015.  
 
 

  



2763 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 

       Hourly Rate        Amount 
 

Police Dept. – cont’d 
 
20.  NANCY P. BYERS $14.42 $30,000.00 

 
Account:  1001-000000-2042-198100-601009 

 
Ms. Byers, retiree, will continue to work as a Cont ract 
Services Specialist I for the Communications Inform ation 
Retrieval Unit. She will be responsible for audio 
reproduction of recordings of 911 and 311 calls fro m the 
public, police radio dispatchers, and other recorde d calls. 
Ms. Byers will reproduce calls that require researc h in the 
computer-aided dispatch system and the recording sy stem. In 
addition, she will search for individual audio file s, 
placing them in the order of occurrence, and produc e a CD 
or tape. The period of the agreement is August 28, 2014 
through August 27, 2015. 

 
21.  DOUGLAS W. KERR $14.42 $30,000.00 

 
Account:  1001-000000-2042-198100-601009  

 
Mr. Kerr, retiree, will continue to work as a Contr act 
Services Specialist I for the Property Section – In ventory 
Control Unit. He will be responsible for inventory and 
accountability of all Department equipment and assi st all 
other units in the Property Section, as needed. In 
addition, Mr. Kerr will identify and label all non-
expendable property and enter it into the Consolida ted 
Management Receipt database. The period of the agre ement is 
August 28, 2014 through August 27, 2015. 

 
22.  KATHY L. KLINE  $14.42 $30,000.00 

 
Account:  1001-000000-2042-198100-601009 

 
Ms. Kline, retiree, will continue to work as a Cont ract 
Services Specialist I for the Internal Affairs Divi sion.  

  



2764 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Police Department – cont’d 
      Hourly Rate      Amount 

 
She will be responsible for handling the initial in take of 
complaints from citizens/members of the agency and ensuring 
proper notifications are made through channels and 
forwarded to supervisors for assignment to an Inter nal 
Affairs Division investigator. In addition, Ms. Kli ne will 
conduct preliminary investigations of complaints fr om City 
Hall and the Police Commissioner’s Office. The peri od of 
the agreement is August 28, 2014 through August 27,  2015. 

 
23.  ALBERT M. DIGGS  $14.42 $30,000.00 

 
Account:  1001-000000-2042-198100-601009  

 
Mr. Diggs, retiree, will continue to work as a Cont ract 
Services Specialist I for the Overtime and Secondar y 
Employment Unit. He will be responsible for coordin ating, 
scheduling, oversight, and billing associated with 
permanent sites and events, and maintaining and 
administering the record of members in violation of  their 
respective responsibilities. The period of the agre ement is 
August 28, 2014 through August 27, 2015.  
 

24.  JOSEPH B. JOHNSON $14.42 $30,000.00 
 
Account:  1001-000000-2042-198100-601009 

 
Mr. Johnson, retiree, will continue to work as a Co ntract 
Services Specialist I for the Finance Section – Ove rtime 
Unit. He will be responsible for coordinating, sche duling, 
oversight, and billing associated with permanent si tes and 
events. In addition, Mr. Johnson will be responsibl e for 
accounting operations to include the preparation of  all 
invoices and billing to secure accurate and timely 
reimbursement of expenditures and costs. The period  of the 
agreement is August 28, 2014 through August 27, 201 5. 

  



2765 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Police Department – cont’d 
      
These are the same salaries as in the previous cont ract period. 
 
ON JANUARY 3, 1996, THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES APPROVED  A WAIVER OF 
THE ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL POLICY 212-1. THIS WAIVER  ALLOWED THE 
BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO HIRE RETIRED POLICE OFFICERS ON A 
CONTRACTUAL BASIS. 
 
25.  Reclassify the following positions: 

 
FROM: 90000 – New Position 
  Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204,000.00) 
  Position No.: 50427 
 
  TO: 41133 – Police Lieutenant EID 
  Grade: 759 ($71,053.00 - $93,223.00) 
 
FROM: 90000 – New Position 
  Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204,000.00) 
  Position Nos.: 50428 and 50429 
 
  TO: 41132 – Police Sergeant EID 
  Grade: 758 ($62,635.00 - $82,132.00) 
 
FROM: 90000 – New Position 
  Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204,000.00) 
  Position Nos.: 50430, 50431, 50432, 50433, 50434,   
  50435, 50436, and 50437 
 
  TO: 41221 – Police Officer EID 
  Grade: 799 ($42,787.00 - $71,580.00) 
 
FROM: 90000 – New Position 
  Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204,000.00) 
  Position Nos.: 50460, 50461, 50462, 50463, 50464,   
  50465, 50466, 50467, 50468, 50469, 50470, 50471, 

50472, 50473, and 50474 
 
  TO: 34512 – Research Analyst II 
  Grade: 927 ($59,600.00 - $95,400.00) 

 
Costs: There are no costs associated with these act ions.  



2766 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Police Department – cont’d 
 
26.  a. Abolish the following position: 
 

33330 – Emergency Dispatcher 
 Grade: 087 ($39,308.00 - $47,515.00)  
 Job Nos.: 2003-19412 
   
b. Create the following position: 
 
 83342 – Media Producer Director I 
 Grade: 090 ($44,414.00 - $53,980.00) 
 Job No.: To be assigned by BBMR 

 
Costs: ($8,786.40) 1001-000000-2041-196500-601001 

 
These positions, (item nos. 25 and 26), are to be c onsidered 
Positions of Trust, in accordance with the policy o utlined in AM 
237-1. 
 
      Hourly Rate  Amount 

 
27.  BARBARA DARGAN $14.42 $ 30,000.00  

 
Account:  5000-596715-2013-212900-601009 
 
Ms. Dargan, retiree, will continue to work as a Con tract 
Services Specialist I (Data Entry Operator) for the  Gun 
Violence Reduction Program. She will be responsible  for 
utilizing a computer terminal to record a variety o f 
complex and sensitive data from source documents in to a 
database. Ms. Dargan will examine source documents for 
completeness and return documents to the originator  for 
corrections or clarification. The period of the agr eement 
is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
This is the same salary as in the previous contract  period. 

 
  



2767 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 

 
28.  NAWSATH BEGUM ASHARAFF $14.42 $30,000.00  

 
Account: 5000-596515-2013-212900-601009 
 
Mr. Asharaff will continue work as a Contract Speci alist II 
(Data Entry Operator) for the Ex-Parte/Protective O rder 
Entry and/Service Initiative. He will check informa tion in 
the database, file and maintain personal informatio n, check 
orders and information upon Court request, and perf orm 
telephone duties. The period of the agreement is ef fective 
upon Board approval through June 30, 2015. 
 

29.  ELIZABETH GEISELMAN $14.42 $30,000.00  
 
Account: 5000-596715-2013-212900-601009 
 
Ms. Geiselman, retiree, will work as a Contract Ser vice 
Specialist I (Gun Trace Task Force Analyst). She wi ll be 
responsible for analyzing new gun submissions for w eapons 
violations; tracking convicted gun offenders; analy zing new 
Protective Orders/Ex partes for weapons; analyzing ammuni-
tions logs; creating timelines, organizational char ts and 
maps for the purpose of enforcement and prosecution ; 
creating, capturing and coordinating data for inves tigation 
purposes. The period of the agreement is August 1, 2014 
through June 31, 2015. 
 

ON JANUARY 3, 1996, THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES APPROVED  A WAIVER OF 
THE ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL POLICY 212-1. THIS WAIVER  ALLOWED THE 
BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO HIRE RETIRED POLICE OFFICERS ON A 
CONTRACTUAL BASIS. 

 
Office of Civil Rights & Wage Enforcement 
 
30.  LILLIE LEWIS $ 8.00 $ 8,320.00  

 
Account:  1001-000000-1561-171501-601009 
 
Ms. Lewis will work as a Contract Services Speciali st II 
(Office Assistant I). Her duties will include, but are not 
limited to filing, answering the telephones, sortin g mail, 
and covering the reception desk. The period of the 
agreement is effective upon Board approval for one year. 



2768 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
 
PERSONNEL 
 

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. 
Trueheart’s protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have  a 
specific interest that is different from that of th e 
general public, the Board will not hear her protest . Her 
correspondence has been sent to the appropriate age ncy 
and/or committee which will respond directly to Ms.  
Trueheart. 
 

Office of the Comptroller – Communication Services 
 

31.  GWENDOLYN HARDIN $14.63 $22,822.80 
 

32.  ANN JENKINS $14.63 $22,822.80 
 
Account:  2039-000000-1330-158400-601009 
 
Ms. Hardin and Ms. Jenkins each will continue to wo rk as a 
Telephone Operator I for the Municipal Telephone Ex change. Their 
duties will include but are not limited to operatin g a Centrex 
telephone console and computer terminal; answering incoming 
calls; making connections to complete incoming, out going, and 
extension to extension calls; reporting telephone e quipment that 
is out of order; answering calls for assistance and  help from 
City residents and routing such calls to the proper  authorities, 
and maintaining confidentiality of phone calls betw een 
government and legal officials. The contracts have a 2% increase 
in the hourly rate from the previous contract perio d. The period 
of the agreement is July 25, 2014 through July 24, 2015. 
 
  



2769 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services 
 
33.  Reclassify the following Position: 

 
From: 54411 - Motor Vehicle Driver I  
 Grade:  487 ($30,014.00 - $31,366.00) 
 Position No.: 1191-14918 
 
  To: 33212 - Office Assistant II 
 Grade:  075 ($27,652.00 - $31,432.00) 
  
Cost:  ($5,830.00) – 1001-000000-1191-594700-601001  
 
This position is to be considered a Position of Tru st in 
accordance with AM 237-1. 

 
Fire Department 
 
34.  a. Reclassify Position No. 12659: 

 
 From: 41238 - Fire Captain 

Grade:  342 ($60,986.00 - $75,222.00) 
 
     To: 41254 - Fire Captain Investigation &  
   Prevention Services 
   Grade:  342 ($60,986.00 - $75,222.00) 
 
There are no costs associated with this action. 
 

35.  Reclassify Position No. 12755: 
 

From: 41212 - Fire Lieutenant, Suppression 
   Grade:  338 ($59,901.00 - $73,090.00) 
 
      To: 41278 - Fire Lieutenant, ALS Suppression 
   Grade:  374 ($61,639.00 - $74,873.00) 
 
Costs:  $2,817.00 – 1001-000000-2121-226400-601061 

  



2770 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
36.  Reclassify Position No. 12833: 

 
  From: 41212 - Fire Lieutenant, Suppression 
   Grade:  338 ($59,901.00 - $73,090.00) 
 
    To: 41278 - Fire Lieutenant, ALS Suppression 
   Grade:  374 ($61,639.00 - $74,873.00) 
 
Costs:  $2,817.00 – 1001-000000-2131-226400-601061 
 

These positions are to be Positions of Trust, in ac cordance with 
AM 237-1. 

Health Department 
 
37.  Create the following Position: 

 
Job Code: 00089 - Operations Officer V 
   Grade: 936 ($74,600.00 - $119,300.00) 

 Position No. to be assigned by BBMR 
 
Cost:  $74,600.00 – 4000-433514-3024-268400-601001 
 

38.  Create the following Position: 
 

Job Code: 62216 - Community Health Nurse Supervisor  II 
   Grade: 931 ($68,200.00 - $109,100.00) 

 Position No. to be assigned by BBMR 
 
Cost:  $68,200.00 – 4000-425514-3110-306700-601001 

 
These positions are to be Positions of Trust, in ac cordance with 
AM 237-1. 
  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

July 22, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of a lack of vision, poor fiscal planning and management and 
failure to capitalize on strategic investment opportunities in our youth by the Mayor of Baltimore City. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Page 35, Item 30, Department of Human Resources – Personnel Matters - Office of 
Civil Rights & Wage Enforcement – LILLIE LEWIS $ 8.00 $8,320.00, if approved: 

i. This action reflects the City’s disingenuous prevailing wage policy that has 
NOT been embraced and inculcated within the day-to-day hiring practices of this 
administration; 

ii. This action reflects that the substandard wage to be paid this city worker is 
24% lower than the adopted Baltimore City Living Wage; 

iii. The action reflects a substandard wage to be paid this city worker which 
demonstrates the flawed hiring policy that fails to ensure workers have fair wages and 
equal pay; 

iv. While anticipated new state legislation will increase the minimum wage and 
will not go into force until later this calendar year, this administration can demonstrate 
commitment and forward thinking by paying its workers a living wage now. 

How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  The flawed 
policies of this administration continue to harm the citizens and employees of Baltimore City.  This 
lost opportunity to uplift the municipal workforce is typical of an administration that is neither bold 
nor progressive. Paying a living wage could be a significant workforce improvement strategy and 
could produce workforce multiplier effects that greatly enhance employee output and productivity.  
As a citizen I am experiencing a significant financial burden with annual tax increases, sewer and 
water service increases, user fee increases, parking meter rate increases and significantly reduce 
services as a resident.  This already onerous burden could be exacerbated by the continued lack of 
implementation of a living wage by city agencies and departments.     
 



BOE Protest Page 35, Item 30, Personnel – Civil Rights & Wage – Lillie Lewis $ 8.00 $8,320.00 ~ BOE Agenda 23 July 2014 

Remedy I desire:  The remedy I seek and respectfully request is that this action be delayed until the 
HR Department can establish a new pay policy that ensures all municipal workers earn a living 
wage. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on July 23, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 



2771 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Police Department – Grant Adjustment Notice 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of 
the Grant Adjustment Notice (GAN) from the Governor ’s Office of 
Crime Control and Prevention (GOCCP).  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$11,470.00 – 4000-474614-2041-213300-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On February 26, 2014, the Board authorized acceptan ce of the 
Grant Award for the “Warrant Service Expansion” pro ject in the 
amount of $25,000.00, for the period November 1, 20 13 through 
February 28, 2014. On March 19, 2014, the Board app roved a GAN 
to extend the period of the award through June 30, 2014.  
 
The grant funds provide support to the Department f or the 
service of warrants and/or any court order violatio n that 
involves domestic violence. The grant funds provide  overtime for 
members of the Warrant Apprehension Task Force to c onduct the 
initiative.  
 
This GAN increases the award by $11,470.00, making the total 
award $36,470.00. All other terms and conditions of  the grant 
remain unchanged. This GAN is late because of delay s in receipt 
of the award documents. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized acceptance of the Grant Adjustment Notic e from the 

Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention.  



2772 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Police Department – Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Award from the Governor’s Office of Crime Con trol and 
Prevention (GOCCP).  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$122,000.00 – 4000-475014-2024-212600-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
On May 14, 2014, the Board approved acceptance of a  Letter of 
Intent from the GOCCP for the “DNA Backlog Outsourc ing” grant 
for the period of May 1, 2014 through March 31, 201 5.  
 
The Grant Award will provide funding for the outsou rcing of DNA 
analysis which will assist in reducing the backlog of DNA cases 
in the Baltimore City Police Department’s Crime Lab oratory.  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of the Grant Award from the G overnor’s 

Office of Crime Control and Prevention.  

 
  



2773 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Police Department – Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Award from the Governor’s Office of Crime Con trol and 
Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the Grant Award i s April 1, 
2014 through March 31, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$25,000.00 – 4000-475215-2252-690500-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
The Department has received a “Supervised Visitatio n” grant from 
the GOCCP which is intended to provide overtime fun ding for 
police officers who oversee supervised visitations at the 
Supervised Visitation Center, a safe haven for chil dren. 
 
This Grant Award is late because of delays in recei pt of the 
award documents. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of a Grant Award from the Gov ernor’s 

Office of Crime Control and Prevention. 

  



2774 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Police Department – Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Award from the Governor’s Office of Crime Con trol and 
Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the Grant Award i s July 1, 
2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$191,520.00 – 5000-596615-2013-688600-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
The Department has received a “Sex Offender Complia nce and 
Enforcement” Grant Award from the GOCCP.  
 
This Grant Award funds the “Sex Offender Compliance  and 
Enforcement” program which monitors the compliance of local sex 
offenders who are mandated to register, and/or re-r egister with 
the Maryland Sex Offender Registry. This funding fo r the 
Department’s Sex Offender Registry Unit will provid e support 
staff to work in an overtime capacity. It also allo ws the 
Department to acquire essential equipment to preven t the future 
victimization of children. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of the Grant Award from the G overnor’s 

Office of Crime Control and Prevention. 

  



2775 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Police Department – Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Award from the Governor’s Office of Crime Con trol and 
Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the Grant Award i s April 1, 
2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$5,000.00 – 4000-475115-2041-198500-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
The Department has received the “Law Enforcement Tr aining 
Program” Grant Award from the GOCCP. 
 
The “Law Enforcement Training Program” Grant Award will provide 
funding to the Department to hire a consultant to h old two 
training sessions on Characteristics of Armed Gunme n. 
 
The goal of the “Law Enforcement Training Program” is to improve 
the Department’s conviction rate of gun-related off enses, in 
order to help reduce firearms-related violence in t he State of 
Maryland.  
 
This Grant Award is late because of delays in recei pt of the 
award documents. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of the Grant Award from the G overnor’s 

Office of Crime Control and Prevention. 

  



2776 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Police Department – Grant Award Letter of Intent  

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Award Letter of Intent from the Governor’s Of fice of Crime 
Control and Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the G rant Award is 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  

$65,000.00 - 5000-596715-2013-212900-600000  

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  

The Department has received a Grant Award Letter of  Intent from 
the GOCCP for the “2015 Gun Violence Reduction” gra nt.  
 
The Department’s Gun Violence Reduction Program ass ists in 
developing and implementing strategies specifically  intended to 
decrease gun-related crimes in the State of Marylan d. 
 
This Grant Award will fund Data Entry Operator posi tions within 
the Crime Laboratory Firearms Unit and the Gun Trac e Task Force. 
It will also fund overtime for the Gun Trace Task F orce and 
equipment. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 

UPON duly Motion duly made and seconded, the Board approved 

and authorized acceptance of the Grant Award Letter  of Intent 

from the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Pre vention. 

  



2777 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Bureau of Solid Waste – Payment of Invoices 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve an expenditure of  funds to pay 
four past due invoices from Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation 
(Hertz) and ratify related services previously prov ided. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
 Invoice No. Invoice Date 
 
$ 7,035.40 26908261-007 12/18/13 - 01/17/14 Equip. Rental 
  5,579.80 26908261-008 01/17/14 - 02/16/14 Equip. Rental 
    524.94 73903721-001 02/07/14 Tire Repair 
    521.20 73903732-001 02/12/14 Tire Repair 
 
$13,661.34  - 1001-000000-5161-389800-603041 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On June 13, 2013, the Bureau of Purchases issued Re lease Number 
three under Master Blanket Purchase Order P507747 i n the amount 
of $43,764.00. The Purchase Order was issued for th e rental of 
an articulated off road dump truck for use at the Q uarantine 
Road Landfill for a period of six months. The perio d of the 
rental was June through November 2013.  
 
However, the Bureau of Solid Waste, Landfill Manage ment did not 
return the equipment to the vendor at the end of th e six month 
rental period, and instead, continued to use the eq uipment for 
another two months. This resulted in rental invoice s for the two 
additional months, December 2013 to January 2014, a nd January to 
February 2014. In addition, Hertz issued two invoic es for 
repairs to the dump truck’s tires that were require d while it 
was in use at the landfill.  
 
The Master Blank Purchase Order for rental of the e quipment 
expired in November 2013, and the four outstanding invoices are 
for charges incurred after the Master Blank Purchas e Order 
expired. 
  



2778 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Bureau of Solid Waste – cont’d 
 
Subsequently, the Bureau of Solid Waste, Landfill M anagement did 
not have a mechanism to pay the outstanding invoice s. 
Accordingly, the Board is requested to authorize pa yment to 
Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation in the amount of  $13,661.34. 
This is the total amount due Hertz for the rental o f the 
articulated off road dump truck and repairs to the truck’s 
tires. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 
is different from that of the general public, the B oard will not 
hear her protest. Her correspondence has been sent to the 
appropriate agency and/or committee which will resp ond directly 
to Ms. Trueheart. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

expenditure of funds to pay four past due invoices from Hertz 

Equipment Rental Corporation (Hertz) and ratified r elated 

services previously provided. 

 

 
  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

July 2, 2013 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of 
Baltimore City, of which I am a member, in good standing. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are:  pg. 45, Bureau of Solid Waste – Payment of Invoices, if approved: 

a. Demonstrates the lack of internal management controls within the Department of 
Public Works; 

b. Unfairly passes the cost of DPW program/project management failings, cost over-
runs and lack of proper administrative controls directly on to tax payers; 

c. Demonstrates the urgent need to audit both the financial management of DPW 
expenditures and the performance outcomes; 

d. Demonstrates the need for regular public reporting of DPW performance outcomes, 
programs/projects schedule, milestones and budgets, as such I request that the 
reporting should be implemented and begin with the last quarter of FY 2013;  

e. The remedy that I seek is the immediate scheduling of an audit of DPW’s internal 
management controls; 

3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a 
citizen I am experiencing a significant financial burden with annual tax increases, sewer 
and water service increases, user fee increases, parking meter rate increases and 
significantly reduce services as a resident.  This onerous burden can only be relieved when 
sound business practices are implemented in the day-to-day operations of the Department of 
Public Works which has been the subject of numerous highly public problems with billing, 
project management and operations.  

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on July 23, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely,  
Kim Trueheart - Citizen 



2779 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Bureau of Solid Waste – Polystyrene Recycling Agree ment 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Polystyrene Recycling Agreement with Dart Care, LLC . The period 
of the agreement is effective upon Board approval f or one year, 
with the option to renew for an additional one year  period. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Under this agreement, City residents will be allowe d to drop off 
polystyrene materials at the Northwest Citizens’ Co nvenience 
Center and the Mechanical Street Sweeping Facility located at 
2840 Sisson Street. Dart Care, LLC will then collec t and haul 
away the polystyrene materials from the facility fo r recycling.  
 
Dart Care, LLC will provide a container for the col lection of 
the polystyrene materials. Dart Care, LLC, at its o wn cost and 
expense, at least twice monthly, and at times chose n by the City 
and agreeable to Dart Care, LLC will haul away the polystyrene 
materials from the facility. Dart Care, LLC must ha ul away 
polystyrene materials within 72 hours of written no tice if the 
collected material exceeds the container’s capacity . Dart Care, 
LLC will provide monthly reports to the City of the  estimated 
amounts of polystyrene materials that have been col lected from 
the facility and recycled by Dart Care, LLC.  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Polystyrene Recycling A greement with 

Dart Care, LLC. 

 
  



2780 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 

* * * * * * * 
 

On the recommendations of the City agencies 

hereinafter named, the Board, 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

awarded an rejected the formally advertised contrac ts 

listed on the following pages: 

2780 - 2783 

to the low bidders meeting the specifications, 

or rejected bids on those as indicated 

for the reasons stated. 

The Transfers of Funds were approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 

  



2781 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Department of Recreation & Parks 
 
1.  RP 11864, Rita Church Plano-Coudon $4,540,000.00 

Community Center Gymnasium 
 
MBE: Kim Engineering, Inc. $   10,000.00  0.22% 
  Chevy Chase Contractors, Inc.     30,000.00  0.66 % 
  Excell Concrete Services, LLC    375,000.00  8.25 % 
  Metal Men, Inc.    309,000.00  6.80% 
  Superior Automatic Sprinkler Corp.     33,000.00  0.72% 
  A/C Power, Inc.    165,000.00  3.63% 
  Stokit Supply Company, LLC    305,000.00  6.71% 
   $1,227,000.00 27.00% 
 
WBE: Finishes, Inc. $  210,000.00  4.62% 
  Superior Panting & Contracting     21,000.00  0.4 6% 
  Company, Inc.  
   $  231,000.00  5.08%  
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE  

 
 
2.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 
$1,630,000.00 9938-901774-9475 
 R&P 25 th  Series Reserve 
   Rec. & Parks 
 
 1,540,931.06 9938-901774-9475 
 State Reserve 
   Clifton Park 
   Recreation Center 
 
 1,500,000.00 9938-916022-9475 
 Gen. Fund Reserve 
   Community Center 
   Master Plan 
               
$4,670,931.06  

  



2782 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Department of Recreation & Parks - cont’d 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$3,170,931.06 ---------------- 9938-904744-9474 
  Active 
   Clifton Park Recreation 
   Center 
 1,500,000.00 ---------------- 9938-917022-9474 
  Active 
   Community Center Master 
                Plan 
$4,670,931.06  
 
This transfer will provide funds to cover costs ass ociated 
with the award of Contract No. RP 11864, Rita Churc h 
Community Center Gymnasium to Plano-Coudon. 

 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater 
 
3.  WC 1266, Mt. Vernon & REJECTION - On June 11, 2014, 

Seton Hill Area Water the Board opened one bid for  
Main Replacements WC 1266. The design consultant,  

 Dewberry has analyzed the bid and 
has recommended that since the 
single bid received is 31.27% 
higher than the engineer’s 
estimate of $7,682,184.00, the 
City should reject the bid. 
Therefore, the Board is requested 
to reject the lone bid for WC 
1266. Permission to re-advertise 
will be requested at a later date. 

  



2783 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater 
 
4.  SC 922R, Large Diameter Video Pipe Services, $1,777 ,504.40 

Sewer Cleaning in the  Inc. 
Low Level Sewershed 
 
DBE/MBE: JJ Adams Fuel Oil Company $110,000.00  6.19% 
  Goel Services, Inc.   97,000.00  5.46% 
   $207,000.00  11.65%  
 
DBE/WBE: Peer Consultants, Inc. $ 96,000.00  5.40% 
  R&R Contracting Utilities   10,000.00  0.56% 
  Tomar Trucking, Inc.  275,000.00 15.47% 
   $381,000.00  21.43% 

 
5.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 
$2,316,742.54 9956-907611-9549 
Wastewater Construction Reserve 
Revenue Bonds Sewer System Rehab- 
   Low Level 
    29,563.46 9956-933001-9549 
Baltimore Co.  
$2,346,306.00  
 
$  177,750.00 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -2 
  Extra Work 
   177,750.00 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -3 
  Design 
   106,650.80 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -5 
  Inspection 
 1,777,504.40 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -6 
  Construction 
   106,650.80 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -9 
$2,346,306.00   Administrative 
 
The funds are needed to award SC 912, SC 922R, Larg e Diameter 
Sewer Cleaning in the Low Level Sewershed. 

 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

July 15, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
$17,620,438.20100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration within the 
Department of Public Works. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are:  

a. Page 102, BW & W - SC 922R, Video Pipe Services, Inc., if approved: 
i. This award in the amount of $1,777,504.40$17,620,438.20: 

1. Includes MWBOO goals which denote the state designations in addition 
to Baltimore’s MBE and WBE terms without explanation; 

2. Imposes MWBOO goals outside of the allowable participation range for 
Baltimore City contracts to achieve the WBE goal; 

ii. Please provide access to: 
1. The decision elements used to substantiate an increase of the maximum 

WBE goal allowed.   
3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a citizen I 

have witnessed what appears to be a significant dearth in leadership, management and cogent 
decision making within the Department of Public Works, which potentially cost me and my 
fellow citizens excessive amounts of money in cost over-runs and wasteful spending, without 
benefit of local jobs and minority/women contracts. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on July 15, 2014.  If you have any questions regarding this request, please 
telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  

 
Email:ktrueheart@whatfits.net 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 
 

 



2784 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest 
that is different from that of the general public, the Board 
will not hear her protest. Her correspondence has b een sent 
to the appropriate agency and/or committee which wi ll respond 
directly to Ms. Trueheart. 

 
6.  B50003524, Installation REJECTION - On July 02, 2014, 

Services for Operable  the Board opened one bid for   
Wall Systems B50003524. The sole bidder was 

 found non-responsive. Therefore, 
the Board is requested to reject 
the sole bid received and re-
advertise. 

 
7.  B50003567, Crew Cab Beltway International, $1,160,9 20.00 

Five Ton Dump Truck LLC 
 
(Dept. of General Services) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
8.  B50003574, GM Heavy Bob Bell Chevrolet/ $  166,375. 00 

Trucks-OEM Parts and Nissan, Inc. t/a 
Service Bob Bell Chevrolet 
 
(Dept. of General Services, Fleet Mgmt.) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
9.  B50003386, Armored Dunbar Armored d/b/a $   41,255. 59 

Transport Services Dunbar Armored, Inc. 
 
(Dept. of Finance) 
 
MWBOO SET MBE AND WBE GOALS AT 0% 

  



2785 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS) – Continuum  of Care  
                                          Program A greements and  
                                          Agreement      
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Continuum of Care Program Agreements and an Agreeme nt.  
 
CONTINUUM OF CARE AGREEMENTS 
 
1.  ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC         $ 81,952.74 

  CHARITIES, INC. (ACC) 
 
Account: 4000-496214-3572-591404-603051 
 
The ACC will provide housing assistance and support  services 
to 12 individual adults. On March 12, 2014, the Boa rd 
approved an advance to the organization in the amou nt of 
$15,416.76. This award in the amount of $81,952.74 makes the 
total contract amount $97,369.50. The prior Contrac t No. was 
35650. The new Contract No. is 36300. The period of  the 
Continuum of Care Program Agreement is February 1, 2014 
through January 31, 2015. 

 
2.  ST. VINCENT DE PAUL OF BALTIMORE, INC.  $ 45,918.47  
 

Account: 4000-496214-3572-591404-603051 
 
The organization will provide housing assistance an d support 
services to 15 families. On March 12, 2014, the Boa rd 
approved an advance to the organization in the amou nt of 
$8,638.03. This award in the amount of $45,918.47 m akes the 
total contract amount $54,556.50. The prior Contrac t No. was 
35660. The new Contract No. is 36336. The period of  the 
Continuum of Care Program Agreement is March 1, 201 4 through 
February 28, 2015. 

  



2786 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
MOHS – cont’d 
 
3.  WOMEN’S HOUSING COALITION, INC.    $108,846.00  

  (WHC) 
 
Account: 4000-496314-3573-591235-603051 
 
The WHC will use the funds to provide rental assist ance to 
eight homeless families in Baltimore City. The peri od of the 
Continuum of Care Program Agreement is May 1, 2014 through 
April 30, 2015.  
 

The Continuum of Care Program Agreements are late b ecause the 
award of funding was recently received from the U.S . Department 
of Housing and Urban Development. 
 
AGREEMENT 
 
4.  BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF METROPOLITAN   $110,843.61  

 BALTIMORE, INC. 
 

Account: 2025-000000-3571-727724-603051 
 
The organization will provide youth programming in the Park 
Heights Master Plan area for at least 200 youth who  are 
currently disconnected from school and other youth support. 
The project will include mental health services and  
HIV/AIDS/STI education and testing. On April 30, 20 14, the 
Board approved a two-month advance to the organizat ion in the 
amount of $8,688.89. This award in the amount of $1 10,843.61 
makes the total contract amount $119,532.50. The pe riod of 
the Agreement is January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2 015.  
 
The Agreement is late because of a delay at the 
administrative level.  

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
  



2787 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
MOHS – cont’d 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Continuum of Care Progr am Agreements 

and an Agreement.  

 
  



2788 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater – Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
agreement with Patton Harris Rust & Associates, P.C ., for 
Project WC 1199, Design of Ashburton Pumping Statio n. The period 
of the agreement is effective upon Board approval f or 36 months, 
or until the upset limit is reached, whichever occu rs first. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$1,462,365.15 – Water Revenue Bonds 
 1,281,788.85 – Counties 
$2,744,154.00  – 9960-906918-9557-900020-702064 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Consultant will provide engineering services fo r the design 
of the Ashburton Pumping Station Improvements recom mended in the 
May 2011 Final Report, Study of Ashburton Pumping S tation 
Improvements. The project will include design for i mprovements 
to major hydraulic, mechanical, and electrical syst ems, 
provision of an emergency generator and rehabilitat ion of the 
architectural and structural facility of the pumpin g station. 
The Consultant was approved by the Office of Boards  and 
Commissions and the Architectural Engineering Award s Commission. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
MBE:  Shah & Associates   $  819,862.00  29.87% 
  C.C. Johnson & Malhotra     104,794.00   3.81% 
  Savin Engineer, P.C.     132,383.00   4.82% 
       $1,057,039.00  38.50% 
  



2789 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
BW&WW – cont’d 
 
WBE: Robert B. Balter Co.  $  136,603.00   4.97% 
 C.L. Warfield & Assoc.     134,435.00   4.89% 
 Ruxton Design Corp.      16,681.00    .60% 
       $  287,719.00  10.46% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 
$1,378,000.00 9960-901929-9558 
Water Revenue Constr. Reserve 
Bonds Asburton PS Rehab. 
 1,222,000.00     "     " 
Counties 
   230,690.77 9960-936001-9558 
Water Revenue Constr. Res. 
Bonds Unallocated 
   188,045.83     "     " 
Counties       
$3,018,736.60 
 
$2,744,306.00 ----------------- 9960-906918-9557-3 
  Engineer 
   274,430.60 ----------------- 9960-906918-9557-9 
$3,018,736.60   Administrative 
 
This transfer will provide funds to cover the cost of WC 
1199, Design of Ashburton Pumping Station Improveme nts. 
 
 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of the agreement with Patton H arris Rust &  

  



2790 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
BW&WW – cont’d 
 

Associates, P.C., for Project WC 1199, Design of As hburton 

Pumping Station. The Transfer of Funds was approved , SUBJECT to 

receipt of a favorable report from the Planning Com mission, the 

Director of Finance having reported favorably there on, in 

accordance with the provisions of the City Charter.  

 
  



2791 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Bureau of Water and – Amendment No. 3 to Agreement  
 Wastewater          
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with Patton Harris Rus t & 
Associates (PHRA), for Project 1138P, On-Call Envir onmental 
Engineering Services. The Amendment No. 3 extends t he Agreement 
to January 12, 2016. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$0.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On January 12, 2011, the Board approved the origina l agreement 
in the amount of $750,000.00 with an option to rene w the 
agreement for two additional 1-year renewal terms. On December 
19, 2012, the Board approved Amendment No. 1 in the  amount of 
$375,000.00 and extended the agreement for the peri od January 
12, 2013 to January 2014. On November 27, 2013, the  Board 
approved Amendment No. 2 to extend the agreement fr om January 
12, 2014 to January 2015. 
 
The result of interim report required the extended plan and MDE 
requested additional borings and permanent monitori ng wells to 
be added to their investigation. 
 
It may be necessary to closely monitor them for abo ut six 
months, which will require time for additional inve stigation 
beyond the contract expiration date of January 2015 . Therefore, 
the Bureau of Water & Wastewater wishes to extend t he agreement 
from January 12, 2015 to January 12, 2016, upon the  same terms 
and conditions. 
 
 
 
  



2792 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
BW&WW – cont’d 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION AND WILL REVIEW TAS K 
ASSIGNMENTS. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of Amendment No. 3 to Agreemen t with Patton 

Harris Rust & Associates, for Project 1138P, On-Cal l Environ-

mental Engineering Services.  

  



2793 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Bureau of Water and   - Partial Release of Retainag e Agreement 
 Wastewater   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
agreement for the partial release of retainage to M etra 
Industries, Inc. for Sanitary Contract No. 894, Cle aning of 
Outfall Sewershed 99-inch and Outfall Interceptor. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$324,108.75 – 9956-906694-9551-000000-200001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
All work on Sanitary Contract No. 894 was completed  as of March 
25, 2014. Subsequently, Metra Industries, Inc. has requested a 
partial release of retainage in the amount of $324, 108.75. The 
City holds $523,333.40 in retainage. The remaining $199,224.65 
is sufficient to protect the interests of the City.  
 
MWBOO APPROVED THE RELEASE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of the agreement for the parti al release of 

retainage to Metra Industries, Inc. for Sanitary Co ntract No. 

894, Cleaning of Outfall Sewershed 99-inch and Outf all 

Interceptor. 

 
  



2794 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater – Master Right-of-Entr y Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Master Right-of-Entry Agreement with CSX Transporta tion, Inc. 
The period of the agreement is effective upon Board  approval and 
CSX Transportation, Inc.’s execution of the agreeme nt through 
December 31, 2030. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A There are no fees associated with this Master R ight-of-

Entry Agreement. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Department of Public Works, Bureau of Water and  Wastewater 
is currently processing many projects to comply wit h the federal 
sanitary sewer consent decree to upgrade much of th e City’s 
wastewater collection system, as well as other util ity 
replacement and repair that may be done concurrentl y. Many of 
these projects involve accessing CSX Transportation  property. 
 
The Department has negotiated a Master Right-of-Ent ry in an 
effort to accelerate the process of gaining access to railroad 
property. This Master Right-of-Entry, once approved , will be 
inserted into the specification book for each contr act and will 
become a special condition of the contract; namely,  that 
contractor once awarded and provided a notice to pr oceed will 
need to adhere to the conditions and requirements i ndicated in 
the Master Right-of-Entry Agreement.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Master Right-of-Entry A greement with 

CSX Transportation, Inc.  

 



2795 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Baltimore Development – Third Amendment to Lease Ag reement 
 Corporation           
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Third Amendment to the Office Lease Agreement with the following 
tenants for additional rental space at the City-own ed property 
located at 7 E. Redwood Street. 
 

 Tenant Rent 
 

1.  BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE EMPLOYEE’S $88,333.16 
 RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF THE CITY 
 
A lease extension is for the premises containing 16 ,925 
total square feet (7,670 square feet on the 12 th  and 13 th  
floors each + 1,585 square feet on the 8 th  floor of the 
City-owned property known as 7 East Redwood Street.  The 
amendment extends the lease through October 31, 201 4. 
 

2.  FIRE AND POLICE EMPLOYEE’S RETIREMENT $88,333.16 
 SYSTEM OF THE CITY 
 
A lease extension is for the premises containing 16 ,925 
total square feet (7,670 square feet on the 18 th  and 19 th  
floors each + 1,585 square feet on the 8 th  floor of the 
City-owned property known as 7 East Redwood Street.  The 
amendment extends the lease through October 31, 201 4. 
 

During lease negotiations for new five year leases,  the tenants 
expressed concerns about the conditions of the Heat ing 
Ventilation and Air Conditioning systems in the bui lding. The 
systems are currently being upgraded, so the tenant s agreed to 
an extension through October 31, 2014 to allow for completion of 
the upgrades. Once the upgrades are complete a new five year 
lease will be presented to the Board for approval. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Third Amendment to the Office Lease 

Agreement with the above-listed tenants for additio nal rental 

space at the City-owned property located at 7 E. Re dwood Street. 

The Comptroller ABSTAINED on item nos. 1 an 2. 



2796 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

  Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Office of Civil Rights & Wage Enforcement 
 
1.  Alvin O. Gillard Annual Equal Employment General $1 ,290.00 

 Opportunity Commission/ 
 FEPA Training Conference 
 San Diego, CA 
 August 11 – 14, 2014 

 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
2.  Rudolph Chow Workshop: Governance U.S. En- $5,249.8 5 

                Structure to Enhance vironmental   
         the Restoration of  Protection 
 Guanabara Bay Agency 
 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil (EPA) 
 July 26 – 31, 2014 

 
 

Mr. Chow will travel to Rio de Janeiro, Brazil to a ttend the 
Workshop on Governance Structure to Enhance the Res toration 
of Guanabara Bay on July 26 - 31, 2014. He has been  invited 
to participate in an EPA fully-funded partnership t o share 
best practices for keeping both the Chesapeake Bay and Rio’s 
Guanabara Bay healthy and sustainable. 
 

The airline reservation will be made directly by th e EPA 
through a travel agency. The estimated costs of $5, 249.85 
have been provided by the EPA and will be reimburse d to Mr. 
Chow by the EPA. There is no cost to the City. 
 
Pursuant to AM 240-3, the Board of Estimates must t ake action 
on a Travel Request form if the trip will require t ravel 
outside the continental United States regardless of  the 
source of funds, cost of trip, or length of absence . 
 
UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

travel requests. The Director of Public Works ABSTAINED on item 

no. 2. 



2797 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Baltimore Development – Business Relocation Expense s 
 Corporation           
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve payment of busine ss relocation 
expenses for Fashion Gallery, Inc. (successor to Va lu Plus, 
Inc.) from 117 and 223 W. Lexington Street, in the Market Center 
Urban Renewal Area. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$250,532.44 – 9910-905826-9603 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City’s ownership interest in 117 and 223 W. Lex ington Street 
was acquired through purchase. An initial $220,940. 50 payment, 
approved by the Board on August 28, 2013, has alrea dy been paid. 
Ninety percent of the funds ($225,479.19) will be p aid currently 
and the remaining ten percent ($25,053.25) will be paid when the 
space at 223 W. Lexington Street is fully vacated. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S     TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

$250,532.44 9910-904115-9600    9910-905826-9603 
22nd Econ.  Constr. Reserve    West Side Relocation 
Dev. Bonds West Side Initiative 

 
This transfer will provide funds for the business 
relocation costs for Fashion Gallery and Rainbow (U SA), 
Inc. from 117 and 223 W. Lexington Street which is 
associated with the Westside redevelopment project in 
accordance with the Market Center Urban Renewal Pla n. 

 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved pay-

ment of business relocation expenses for Fashion Ga llery, Inc.  

  



2798 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
BDC – cont’d 

(successor to Valu Plus, Inc.) from 117 and 223 W. Lexington 

Street, in the Market Center Urban Renewal Area. Th e Transfer of 

Funds was approved, SUBJECT to receipt of a favorab le report 

from the Planning Commission, the Director of Finan ce having 

reported favorably thereon, in accordance with the provisions of 

the City Charter. 

  



2799 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Finance – 90-Day Extension to Provide  Status  
                        Reports on Implementation o f Audit 

    Findings and Recommendations      
  
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve a 90-Day Extensio n for the 
Department of Finance and the Department of Recreat ion & Parks 
and to resolve and report on their resolution of th e Department 
of Audits’ findings in the Department of Recreation  & Parks’ (R 
& P) Financial Audit. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
    
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On April 23, 2014, the Board noted the Audit of the  Department 
of Recreation and Parks with the requirement that t he Board 
receive a follow-up report in three months on the s tatus of the 
implementation of the Audit recommendations. 
 
The Departments of Finance and Recreation & Parks a re requesting 
a 90-day extension to fully resolve the Auditor’s f indings 
relative to the R&P Financial Audit.  
 
The R&P has made significant progress in implementi ng corrective 
action plans pursuant to the findings. Additionally , the 
Department of Finance has recently hired a contract ual employee 
to assist in the preparation of a procedures manual  for agency 
financial statement preparation.  
 
The 90-day extension will allow time for all audit findings to 
be completely resolved and to report to the Board.   
 
AUDITS NOTED THE EXTENSION AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the  

90-Day Extension for the Department of Finance and the  

 



2800 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Finance – cont’d 

Department of Recreation & Parks and to resolve and  report on 

their resolution of the Department of Audits’ findi ngs in the 

Department of Recreation & Parks’ (R & P) Financial  Audit. 

  



2801 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Transportation – Task Assignment 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of  Task No. 6 
to Whitman, Requardt, & Associates, under Project N o. 1134, On-
Call Traffic Engineering Studies. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$147,926.80 – 9950-909084-9512-900020-703032 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Whitman, Requardt, & Associates will provide a feas ibility study 
in connection with Key Highway and McComas Street i ncluding an 
analysis of traffic operations, congestion manageme nt, and 
geometry improvements. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The consultant will comply with Article 5, Subtitle  28 of the 
Baltimore City Code and MBE and WBE goals establish ed in the 
original agreement. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

assignment of Task No. 6 to Whitman, Requardt, & As sociates, 

under Project No. 1134, On-Call Traffic Engineering  Studies. 

 
  



2802 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
TRAVEL REQUEST 
 

  Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Mayor’s Office of Information Technology (MOIT) 
 
1.  Renee Gordon Association of Public- General $1,403. 85 

 Safety Communications Funds 
  Officials (APCO) 2014 
 New Orleans, LA 
 Aug. 02 – 06, 2014 

 
The subsistence rate for this area is $179.00 per d ay. The 
hotel rate is $165.00 per night, plus $26.34 per ni ght hotel 
tax. MOIT is requesting additional subsistence in t he amount 
of $26.00 to cover the cost of food. The additional  
subsistence totaling $104.00 has been added to the total. 
 
The airfare in the amount of $418.50 was purchased using a 
City-issued credit card assigned to Mr. Jerome Mull en. 
Therefore, the disbursement amount to Ms. Gordon wi ll be 
$985.35. 

 
 
Health Department 
 
2.  Latarsha Henderson Nurse Family Partner- DHMH $3,17 7.20 

Dawn Tyler ship - Unit 2 Training Home 
    Denver, CO Visiting 
 Aug. 11 – 15, 2014 Grant 

 
The airfare for each representative in the amount o f $558.00 
and totaling $1,116.00 was purchased using a City-i ssued 
credit card assigned to Ms. Jacquelyn Duval-Harvey.  
Therefore, the disbursement amount to Ms. Henderson  and Ms. 
Tyler will be $1,030.60 each. 

 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

travel requests. 

  



2803 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
  

1.   ALL HANDS FIRE EQUIPMENT,  
L.L.C.  $ 40,000.00 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. B50003612 – Firefighter Hoods – Fi re 
Department – Req. No. R666316 
 
The period of the award is July 23, 2014 through Ju ly 22, 2015, 
with five 1-year renewal options. 
 

2.   DAS SOLUTIONS, LLC $ 25,647.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Restock Mixer – Department  of Public 
Works – Req. No. R670757 
 
The vendor is the sole authorized supplier/distribu tor of these 
items in the geographic area. Therefore, the Board is requested 
to approve the sole source award. 

3.   CHESAPEAKE FLOW SOLUTIONS, 
LLC $150,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50002013 – Instrumentation Parts – De partment of 
Public Works, Bureau of Water and Wastewater – P.O.  No. P517870 
 
On July 27, 2011, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $200,000.00. The award contained two 1-ye ar renewal 
options. Two subsequent increases have been approve d for 
$700,000.00 and $100,000.00. This renewal in the am ount of 
$150,000.00 is for the period August 15, 2014 throu gh August 
14, 2015, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.  The above 
amount is the City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2804 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
4.   SAFEWARE, INC. $ 79,185.63 Sole Source 

Contract No. 08000 – Zumro Air Shelters – Fire Depa rtment – 
Req. No. R664533 
 
Safeware, Inc. is the sole manufacturer-designated distributor 
of Zumro Air Shelters for Maryland. These shelters are 
compatible with existing Zumro shelters currently i n use. 
 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor  would it be 
practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore, pu rsuant to 
Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 

5.   PROMEGA CORPORATION $     0.00 Extension 
Solicitation No. 08000 – DNA Lab Daily Consumables – Police 
Department – Req. No. R639341  

On September 11, 2013, the Board approved the initi al award in 
the amount of $233,652.00. An extension is requeste d to 
purchase more DNA testing reagents with the balance  of funds 
available. The vendor is the sole provider of these  
commodities.  
 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor  would it be 
practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore, pu rsuant to 
Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2805 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

6.   MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. $1,516,800.00 Renewal 
Contract No. 06000 – 311 Call Center System Hosting  – Mayor’s 
Office of Information Technology – Req. Nos. Variou s 
 
On September 28, 2005, the Board approved the initi al award in 
the amount of $5,364,000.00. The award contained se ven 1-year 
renewal options. Subsequent renewals have been appr oved. On 
August 29, 2012, the Board approved the first amend ment in the 
amount of $1,516,800.00. On July 3, 2013, the Board  approved 
the second amendment in the amount of $1,516,800.00 . This is 
the first of five 1-year renewal options on the ame nded 
contract. This renewal is necessary for the continu ity of the 
311 system hosting, including the Premiere One Cust omer Service 
Requests and Cityworks storeroom applications. The above amount 
is the City’s estimated requirement. 

Vice-President:  “The first item on the non-routine  agenda can 

be found on Page 70, Informal Awards, Renewals, Inc reases to 

Contracts and Extensions, this is item six, Contrac t No. 06000 

uh, - 311 Call Center System Hostings, uh would the  parties 

please uh, come forward representing the City? Uh, at this 

time, this has been placed on the non-routine by Co mptroller 

Joan Pratt.” 

Comptroller:  “Good morning.” 

Mr. Krus:  “Good morning.” 

Comptroller:  “Thank you for answering my questions , but I had 

three follow-up questions and I didn’t know if you had an 

opportunity to answer them because I didn’t receive  answers.” 



2806 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
Mr. Krus:  “Madam Comptroller, we are still working  on the 

responses to your follow-up, but we will providing --” 

Comptroller:  “Okay. I just want to repeat what the  questions 

are for the record.” 

Mr. Krus:  “Certainly.” 

Comptroller: “The first question is: What are the p eak periods 

during the 100% utilization of con-current users, w hat are the 

peak periods during which 100% utilization of concu rrent users 

occur? The second question is in response to your q uestion 

three, you responded that the two hosting contracts  were 

combined into one. Has the CityWorks expansion agre ement 

approved by the Board of Estimates on March 23, 201 1 been 

terminated?; and the last question is what is the t ime frame 

for the new solicitation to be released by MOIT tha t is 

currently working on services covered by this contr act? Okay? 

Thank you.” 

Mr. Krus:  “We have them. Thank you.”  

Comptroller:  “You’re welcome.” 

  



2807 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
City Solicitor:  “I would MOVE approval of the item  as submitted 

by Purchases with the request that they answer the Comptroller’s 

questions in a timely manner.” 

Vice-President:  “Do I have a second?” 

Director of Public Works:  “Second.” 

Vice-President:  “Um, All those in favor say AYE. A ll opposed 

say NAY. The Motion carries. Thank you.” 

7.  TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS,  
INC. $      0.00 Extension 
Contract No. B50001887 – Inspection, Testing, Repai r, 
Maintenance and Installation Services for Under Gro und and 
Above Ground Storage Tanks – Department of General Services, 
Fleet Management – P.O. No. P517187  
 
On May 25, 2011, the Board approved the initial awa rd in the 
amount of $500,000.00. On June 4, 2012, the City Pu rchasing 
Agent approved an increase in the amount of $50,000 .00. The 
Board approved subsequent increases. The contract c ontained one 
2-year renewal option for the period of June 26, 20 14 through 
July 25, 2016. However, the using agency has reques ted that the 
scope of this contract be divided into two new soli citations 
for better management of the scope of work. The com petitive 
bidding process had been initiated. The extension o f this 
contract is necessary to maintain services for the interim 
period. The period of the extension is July 26, 201 4 through 
December 31, 2014. The above amount is the City’s e stimated 
requirement. 

  



2808 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 5% MBE AND 8% WBE. 

MWBOO found vendor in non-compliance on July 9, 201 4. However, 
renewal is not requested and an extension will allo w 
competitive bidding and award of new contracts. Ven dor is in 
the process of providing additional information on compliance.  

MBE: Machado Construction             $22,753.00      2 % 
 
WBE: A2Z Environmental Group, LLC     $16,845.30      1. 4% 
     Bay Associates Environmental,      1,803.00      0.15% 
      Inc. 
     Monumental Supply Company            841.00      0.1% 
                                      $19,489.30 
 
Vendor did not achieve the MBE or WBE participation  goals and 
did not request a waiver. 

8.   AON CONSULTING, INC. $300,000.00 Extension 
Contract NO. BP-05160 – Actuarial Services for Empl oyees’ and 
Retiree Benefits Programs – Department of Human Res ource – Req. 
No. R654741  

On July 27, 2005, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $708,210.00. The award contained six 1-ye ar renewal 
options. On October 3, 2013, the Board approved an extension in 
the amount of $375,000.00. This extension in the am ount of 
$300,000.00 will allow the City time to incorporate  
recommendations resulting from the Mayor’s Ten Year  Financial 
Plan and comply with other benefit contracts and co mmitments. 
The above amount is the City’s estimated requiremen t. 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 17% MBE AND 9% WBE. 

MWBOO found vendor in non-compliance on May 12, 201 4. It is 
recommended that the vendor be given 60 days to com e into 
compliance. 
 



2809 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
MBE: Walker Benefit Service           $82,012.00      21 % 
 
WBE: Suzanne Thompson & Assocs.       $ 7,461.00      2%  

9.   BEECHER EMISSION SOLUTION  Assignment  
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC. d/b/a $   0.00 Agreement  
WARD DIESEL FILTER SYSTEMS $   0.00  
Contract No. 08000 – OEM Parts and Service for Ward  Diesel 
Filters – Department of General Services, Fleet Man agement – 
P.O. No. P515574 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
the Consent to the Assignment Agreement with Beeche r Emission 
Solution Technologies, LLC. d/b/a Ward Diesel Filte r Systems. 
The period of the Assignment Agreement is retroacti vely 
effective September 1, 2013, the effective date of the bill of 
sale. 
 
On November 24, 2010, the Board approved the award to Meier 
Diesel Filters, Inc. d/b/a Ward Diesel Filter Syste ms. 

Beecher Emission Solution Technologies, LLC d/b/a W ard Diesel 
Filter Systems has acquired the rights, title, and interest in 
Meier Diesel Filters, Inc. and is requesting consen t to the 
assignment approval of assignment of Contract No. 0 8000. 

10.  HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
L/B WATER SERVICE, INC. $150,000.00 Increase 
Contract No. B50001403 – Various Waterworks Repair Parts – 
Department of Public Works, Water and Wastewater – P.O. Nos. 
P514167 and P514168 
 
On May 19, 2010, the Board approved the initial awa rd in the 
amount of $25,000.00. The award contained four 1-ye ar renewal 
options. All renewal options have been exercised. S ubsequent 
increases have been approved. This increase in the amount of 
$150,000.00 is necessary to acquire various waterwo rks repair  

  



2810 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

parts and equipment required to support the water m eter 
replacement project. This increase in the amount of  $150,000.00 
will make the award amount $260,000.00. The above a mount is the 
City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

11.  APPLIED TECHNOLOGY SERVICES, 
 INC. 
HCGI HARTFORD, INC. 
USC/CATERBURY CORP. 
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. 
DALY COMPUTERS, INC. 
CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP. 
DATA NETWORKS, INC. 
PC MALL GOV., INC. 
DIGICON CORPORATION 
ePLUS TECHNOLOGY, INC. 
EN-NET SERVICES, L.L.C. 
 $7,000,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50001422 – Computer Hardware, Softwar e and 
Related Items – MOIT, etc. – Req. Nos. Various 
 
On August 11, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the 
amount of $5,000,000.00. The award contained two 1- year renewal 
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. Thi s final 
renewal in the amount of $7,000,000.00 will provide  the 
required continuity of computer hardware and softwa re for the 
City. The above amount is the City’s estimated requ irement. The 
period of the award is August 12, 2014 through Augu st 11, 2015. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

Vice-President:  “Um -- The second item on the non- routine 

agenda can be found on Pages 73-74, this is Informa l Awards, 

Renewals, Increases to Contracts and Extensions, th is is Item 



2811 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 

Bureau of Purchases 
 
11, Contract No. B50001422, uh, this is Computer Ha rdware, 

Software and Related items. Will the parties please  come 

forward? Um, this is also, uh the Comptroller also placed this 

on the non-routine agenda Madam Comptroller.” 

Mr. Tim Krus:  “Tim Krus, City Purchasing Agent aga in.” 

Comptroller:  “Um, thanks again for answering the q uestions, but 

I have a follow-up question. I don’t know … I know you didn’t 

have a chance to answer it, but I would like to put  it um, on 

the record, and it is:  in response to question fou r, you stated 

that network equipment that can be used for voice-o ver IP has 

been purchased. Please provide the requested breakd own by agency 

with the dollar amount by types of equipment that h as been 

purchased under this contract since July 2013.” 

Mr. Krus:  “Madam Comptroller, I actually can um, b egin to give 

you an answer to that one.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay.” 

  



2812 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
Mr. Krus:  “In modern networks, just about any piec e of 

equipment that you purchase is capable of handling voice, data 

and even video traffic, right down to the p.c. leve l all the way 

up to the network switch level. So, one could easil y make the 

case that anything could potentially be used to car ry voice 

traffic for voice-over IP. Our assurance to you is that, we have 

not acquired anything with the intention of impleme nting voice-

over IP, um, with that equipment.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay, but I would still like the ans wer to the 

question.” 

Mr. Krus:  “We’ll see what we can do to make it, um , .” 

Comptroller:  “I mean, you should have, by agency, a breakdown 

of monies being spent for --” 

Mr. Krus:  “There are no phones, Madam Comptroller,  but there 

were a few phones for an already existing --” 

Comptroller:  “Right, you gave me that information.  There were 

24 purchased” 

Mr. Kruse:  “Correct, correct.” 

Comptroller:  “Right, but you should still be able to provide me 

with the breakdown by agency.” 



2813 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
Mr. Krus:  “Well, we will uh, we’ll add that respon se to the 

list that you had about 3-1-1, and if you have a fu rther follow-

up --” 

Comptroller:  “Sure.” 

Mr. Krus:  “-- we can go back and forth.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay.” 

Vice-President:  “Uh, do I have a Motion?” 

City Solicitor:  “MOVE approval of the item as requ ested by the 

Bureau of Purchases with a request that the Purchas ing Bureau 

and the Comptroller continue their discussion about  the 

questions.” 

Vice-President:  “Do I have a second?” 

Director of Public Works:  “Second.” 

Vice-President:  “Um, all those in favor say AYE. A ll those 

opposed say NAY.  

Comptroller:  “NAY, NAY.” 

Vice-President:  “Uh, the Comptroller uh says NO. Uh, the Motion 

carries.” 

  



2814 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

12.  THE RESULTS LEADERSHIP 
GROUP, LLC $133,400.00 Agreement 
Contract No. 06000 – Results Based Accountability A greement – 
Bureau of the Budget and Management Research – Req.  No. R670787 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Agreement with The Results Leadership Group, LLC. T he period 
the agreement is July 23, 2014, through July 22, 20 15, with 
three 1-year renewal options. 
 
The Bureau of the Budget and Management Research re quests The 
Results Leadership Group, LLC to provide facilitati on for a 
“Turn the Curves” strategic planning process, which  will 
consist of software and licensing, required to impl ement the 
findings of the process. Such findings will effecti vely guide 
the budget planning process for fiscal year 2016/20 17. A 
selected source is being requested due to timing an d nature of 
the services. The above amount is the City’s estima ted 
requirement. 
 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor  would it be 
practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore, pu rsuant to 
Article VI Section 11 (e)(I) of the City Charter, t he 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2815 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

13.  ITEMS 7 – 11 
AMERICAN TRAFFIC SAFETY $ 40,000.00 
 MATERIALS, INC.  
 
ITEMS 1 – 6, 12 
 
OSBURN ASSOCIATES, INC.   60,000.00 
 $100,000.00  Renewal 
Contract No. B50001914 – Reflective Sign Sheeting –  Department 
of Transportation – P.O. Nos. P517819 and P517820 
 
On July 13, 2011, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $84,104.00. The award contained four 1-ye ar renewal 
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. Thi s renewal in 
the amount of $100,000.00 is for the period July 13 , 2014 
through July 12, 2015, with one 1-year renewal opti on 
remaining. The above amount is the City’s estimated  
requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.  
 

14.  STAUFFER GLOVE & SAFETY  
COMPANY $ 48,316.32 Additional Vendor 
Contract No. B50002098 – Steel-Toe Rubber Hip Boots  – Depart- 
ment of Public Works, Req. No. R577660  
 
On October 5, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the 
amount of $44,457.00 to A&A Sales Associates, LLC. The award 
contained three 1-year renewal options. Subsequent renewals 
have been approved.  
A&A Sales Associates, LLC can no longer meet the in creasing 
requirements of the City. Stauffer Glove & Safety C ompany was 
the second lowest bidder on the original bid. The p eriod of the 
award is July 23, 2014 through September 27, 2015, with one 1-
year renewal option remaining. The above amount is the City’s 
estimated requirement. 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 



2816 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

15.  ASSOCIATED BLACK $10,508,133.00  Subgrantee Funds 
 CHARITIES, INC.    325,359.00  Direct Fee       
 $10,833,492.00  Increase 

Contract No. B50002970 – Provide Fiscal Agent Servi ces for the 
Ryan White Part A Operations – Health Department – P.O. No. 
P525581 
 
On August 14, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in the 
amount of $280,355.00 direct fee. On October 16, 20 13, the 
Board approved an increase in the amount of $9,376, 853.00 
subgrantee funds. On November 12, 2013, the City Pu rchasing 
Agent approved a decrease in the direct fee in the amount of 
$24,786.00. On March 26, 2014, the Board approved a  renewal in 
the amount of $5,160,376.00. On March 26, 2014, the  Board 
approved an increase in the subgrantee funds in the  amount of 
$172,032.00. This increase in the amount of $10,833 ,492.00 will 
allow the Baltimore City Health Department to provi de funds for 
essential HIV/AIDS health care and support services  to persons 
who are uninsured or partially covered by health in surance. The 
above amount is the City’s estimated requirement.  

16.  INDUSTRIAL/ORGANIZATION, 
INC. d/b/a I/O SOLUTIONS $100,395.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50002313 – Police Exam Consultant Ser vices - 
Dept. of Human Resources – P.O. No. P520454 

On June 06, 2012, the Board approved the initial aw ard for the 
amount of $64,310.00. A renewal is requested for th e period of 
November 01, 2014 through October 31, 2016. This is  the first 
of two, two-year renewal options. Additional exams for 
Battalion Chief will be added during this renewal t erm. The 
above amount is the City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2817 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

17.  RANGE MAINTENANCE $ 28,601.70 Ratification  
INC.  121,398.30 and Renewal 
 $150,000.00   
Contract No. B50001634 – Police Range Maintenance –  Police 
Department – P.O. No. P516167 

On February 9, 2011, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $100,000.00. Subsequent renewals have  been 
approved. The Board is requested to approve the thi rd of five, 
one-year renewals. The period of the ratification i s February 
2, 2014 through July 22, 2014, because the vendor n eeded to 
correct its status with the State of Maryland. The period of 
the renewal is July 23, 2014 through February 1, 20 15 with two, 
one-year renewal options remaining. The above amoun t is the 
City’s estimated requirement. 
 

18.  CLEAR RIDGE NURSERY, INC.  $ 11,581.90 Increase 
Contract No. B50003164 – Trees for Fall 2013 and Sp ring 2014, 
Tree Baltimore - Department of Recreation & Parks -  PO. No. 
P525254 
 
On October 16, 2013, the Board approved the initial  award for 
the amount of $511,400.50. On October 30, 2013, the  City 
Purchasing Agent approved an increase for the amoun t of 
$10,757.50. The Board is requested to approve an in crease for 
the amount of $11,581.90 to purchase additional tre es. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
19.  SHI INTERNATIONAL  Amendment to 

CORP. $1,430,726.90 Agreement 
Contract No. 060B2490024 – Microsoft Software & Ser vices Large 
Account Reseller Contract – Mayor’s Office of Infor mation 
Technology – Req. Nos. Various 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an  
 
 
 



2818 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
Amendment to Agreement with SHI International Corp.  The period 
of the Amendment to Agreement is November 1, 2014 t hrough 
October 31, 2019. The Board is also requested to ex ercise the 
renewals of the original contract and modify the ex piration 
date of the contract to October 31, 2019 to coincid e with the 
Board’s previous approval of funding up to that dat e. 

 
On November 6, 2013, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $10,264,687.91. This Amendment to Agr eement with 
Microsoft Dynamics AX licenses and software assuran ce not 
originally procured under the cooperative purchasin g agreement. 
On November 6, the Board included a term that ends on October 
16, 2015, with two 2-year renewal options. However funding was 
requested and approved for the entire 72 month term  from 
November 1, 2013 through October 31, 2019. No addit ional 
funding is required for the exercise of renewals up  to October 
31, 2019, as this action will conclude with the pay ment 
timetables included in the original contract approv ed by the 
Board. The above amount is the City’s estimated req uirement. 

 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor  would it be 
practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore, pu rsuant to 
Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 

 
MWBOO DETERMINED THAT NO GOALS WOULD BE SET BECAUSE OF NO 
OPPORTUNITY TO SEGMENT THE CONTRACT. 

 
Vice-President:  “We’re now on the third item on th e non-routine 

agenda can be found on Page 78. This is Informal Aw ards, 

Renewals, Increases to Contracts and Extensions, It em 19, 

Contract No. 060B2490024, this is Microsoft Softwar e and 

Services, Large  



2819 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 

Bureau of Purchases 
 
Account Reseller Contract, the Mayor’s Office of In formation and 

Tech, Technology, um --” 

Mr. Tim Krus:  “Tim Krus, City Purchasing Agent aga in, and I 

believe the Comptroller has questions.” 

Comptroller:  “Yeah, Mr. Henry, could you also come  up to the 

podium? I was told in my briefing that the current software 

doesn’t integrate with the MTE’s Telesoft Billing S ystem that is 

in development to insure that agencies are being ac curately 

billed by Verizon, however I was assured by Finance , by MOIT, 

and the consultant that the Microsoft AX software w ould be 

customized to interface with the Telesoft software,  and I just 

wanted to have that confirmed on the record.” 

Mr. Henry Raymond:  “Good morning.” 

Comptroller and Mayor:  “Good morning.” 

Mr. Henry Raymond:  “I’m Henry Raymond, Deputy Fina nce Director, 

uh, that is correct.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay. Thank you.” 

  



2820 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 

Vice-President:  “Um, do I have a Motion?” 

City Solicitor:  “MOVE approval of the item submitt ed by the 

Bureau of Purchases on Page 78, Number 19.” 

Director of Public Works:  “Second.” 

Vice-President:  “Second by Council, I mean Comptro ller. All 

those in favor say AYE. All those opposed say NAY. The AYEs have 

it. The Motion carries. Thank you. Um, anything els e?” 

*    *   *   * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Informal awards, Renewals, Increases to Contracts a nd 

Extensions. The Board also approved and authorized execution of 

the Assignment Agreement with Beecher Emission Solu tion 

Technologies, LLC d/b/a Ward Diesel Filter Systems (Item No. 9) 

and the Agreement with The Results Leadership Group , LLC (Item 

No. 12). The Comptroller ABSTAINED on item no. 15. 

  



2821 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of General Services – Minor Privilege Pe rmit Applications 
 
The Board is requested to approve the following app lications for 
a Minor Privilege Permit. The applications are in o rder as to 
the Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and th e Building 
Regulations of Baltimore City. 
 

LOCATION APPLICANT   PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 

1.  511 S. Central Ave 511 South Central One single fac e 
 Avenue, LLC electric sign 
  93.8 sq. ft.,  
  three single face 
  electric signs @ 
  91 sq. ft. 

 
Annual Charge:  $1,027.04 
 

2.  2313 E. Fairmount Canton Development One set of ste ps 
Properties, LLC 7’2” x 3’8” facing 
 4” @ 106 sq. ft. 

 
2315 E. Fairmount     "   " One set of steps 
  13’ x 3’8” 
 
2317 E. Fairmount     "   " One set of steps 
  7’2” x 3’8” 
 
Flat Charge:  $175.90 
 

3.  201 E. Fort Ave. 201 E. Fort, LLC Retain two awning s 
  4’6” x 4’, 7’ x 

4 ½’, two flat 
signs 11’ x 1’, 
two spot reflectors 

 
Annual Charge:  $211.00 
 

4.  214 E. Fort Ave. Janet L. Montgomery Retain awning w/ 
  signage 7’ x 3’,  
  one spot reflector 
 
Annual Charge:  $123.10 

  



2822 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of General Services – cont’d 
 

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 

5.  501 W. Franklin St. DJ Ravenwood, LLC 531 sq. ft. o f 
  awnings, 32 sq. ft. 
  of facing 
 
Annual Charge:  $1,486.80 
 

6.  428 E. 25 th  St. Concerted Care Handicap Ramp 
 Baltimore, LLC 107 sq. ft. 
 
Annual Charge:  $70.30 
 

7.  1308 Greenmount Taw Hyoung Son Retain awning w/ 
Ave.  signage 30’ x 2’, 
  eight tubes 
 
Annual Charge:  $442.80 
 

8.  2436 Greenmount Maryland 25, LLC Retain single face  
Ave.  electric sign  
  13’ x 2’ 
 
Annual Charge:  $140.60 

 
9.  1431 John St. Steven W. Collins Retain one stack 

  vent, one flat sign 
  14’ x 2’, four spot 
  reflectors 
 
Annual Charge:  $179.90 

 
10.  2624 Hudson St. 2624 Hudson Retain double face 

 Street, LLC sign 6’ x 2’ 
 
Annual Charge:  $70.40 

 

Since no protests were received, there are no objec tions to 
approval (item no. 1-10). 

 



2823 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of General Services – cont’d 
 

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 
11.  300 E. Randall Peter Belden Garage Extension 

St.  20’ x 3’7” 
 
Annual Charge:  $252.00 
 
The applicant is requesting a three foot seven inch  garage 
extension. The applicant does not meet all of the 
requirements set forth in the Minor Privilege sched ule. The 
Minor Privilege schedule states: “Permanent project ion not to 
project more than ¼ width of sidewalk, never to exc eed four 
feet. Shall maintain a minimum five foot (5’) porti on of 
sidewalk unobstructed by, but not limited to poles,  planters, 
trees, mailboxes, and fire hydrants. A clear pathwa y shall be 
maintained at all times for pedestrians’ usage.”  
 
The proposed minor privilege is three feet seven in ches. The 
total length of the sidewalk is 12 feet 4 inches. T his will 
leave 8 feet nine inches of sidewalk. Therefore, th e proposed 
minor privilege meets the requirement of being less  than four 
feet, and leaves more than five feet of unobstructe d 
sidewalk. However, to meet the requirement that the  Minor 
Privilege take up less than one-fourth of the sidew alk, the 
Minor Privilege would have to be three feet one inc h or less. 
The Board has approved ten cases in the past with s imilar 
conditions. 
 

PROTESTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED FROM MR. DAVID URBANEK AND THE 
RIVERSIDE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION. 
 
A LETTER OF SUPPORT WAS RECEIVED FROM AMY AND KIP D IGGS. 
 
A LETTER OF SUPPORT WAS RECEIVED FROM SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH. 
 
A RESPONSE TO THE PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MR. PETE BELDEN. 

 
  



2824 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of General Services – cont’d 
 

There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION d uly made 

approved the minor privilege permits (item nos. 1-1 0). UPON 

FURTHER MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board DEFERRED item 

no. 11 until July 30, 2014. 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Riverside Neighborhood Association 

841 E. Fort Avenue    |    Suite 219    |    Baltimore, MD 21230 

 

 

 
 

 

July 18, 2014 

 

Board of Estimates 

C/o Clerk, Board of Estimates 

City Hall, Room 204 

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

 

     Re: 300 E. Randall Street 

 

Honorable President and Members of the Board of Estimates, 

 

On behalf of the Riverside Neighborhood Association I am opposing the Minor Privilege 

request by the residents of 300 E. Randall Street.  This request is currently denied by 

DGS. 

 

It is important to note that this property is located in a heavy pedestrian traffic area as 

they are across the street from a church in one direction, across from Riverside 

Park/Riverside Pool in another direction, two blocks from the National Federation of the 

Blind, and one block from Thomas Johnson Elementary/Middle School.  It is also 

important to note that the developer of this property requested a curbcut in 2007 which 

RNA opposed with success prior to his sale of the property to the current residents. 

 

RNA opposes for the following reasons: 

 First and foremost, we believe this type of curbcut is extremely poor urban 

planning. 

o Rewritebaltimore.org – The city’s planners wrote of an express goal to 

“preserve neighborhood character which includes public realm and public 

walk-ability…Reducing number of curbcuts creates safer environment for 

pedestrians”.  It is clear that new curbcuts are expressly against the stated 

goals of the city. 

o When you insert a garage on a pedestrian friendly street, you are widening 

the distance between people and their destinations. 

o Removing a parking space for the public and introducing a fixed object 

within the pedestrian path creates a possibly dangerous pedestrian/vehicle 

conflict within a sidewalk, particularly given the significant number of  



Riverside Neighborhood Association 

841 E. Fort Avenue    |    Suite 219    |    Baltimore, MD 21230 

Board of Estimates, Page 2 

 

blind pedestrians in this neighborhood due to the close proximity to the 

National Federation of the Blind. 

o Reversing the denial would set a dangerous precedent that fosters bad 

urban design in the future. 

 

 As there is no alley access, these cars would be attempting to park perpendicular 

to the home and they will not reasonably fit onto this site. 

o Minor Privilege clearly states that it allows ¼ of sidewalk width, not to 

exceed 4 feet.   

o ¼ of this specific sidewalk is 3.1 feet but applicant is requesting 3.6 feet. 

o The rear of the property is stated by homeowner to be 20’ and as per the 

SDAT website, the property is 14’5” wide.  While not reflected in the 

plans, the wall to be built on the rear of the property will likely sit on a 

footer of either concrete or CMU block which will be 12” wide.  

Assuming the opposite side of garage will be mounted directly to the 

house, a true length of 19’ of usable space remains, rather than the stated 

20’. 

o To achieve the required 360 sf needed to be considered as two parking 

spaces, the interior of the garage would need to be 19’ x 18’ 11.28”.  

Without accounting for any thickness on the wall parallel to the sidewalk, 

this would require homeowner to actually absorb 4’6 ¼”, and likely more, 

of sidewalk as opposed to the 3.6’ they are requesting. 

o There would be egress concerns as they plan to cover stairs to finished 

basement with a grate that would have a car parked over top of it. 

o Further egress concerns would be the proposal to have rear door exit onto 

roof of garage. 

o Addressing one or both of the egress concerns would inevitably remove 

more usable space for the proposed two vehicles that need to park on site. 

o In regards to the points listed in this section, the applicant will actually 

need closer to 5 feet of sidewalk to get close to accommodating their 

request but the application erroneously requests only 3.6 feet. 

 

 This request does nothing to improve the community. 

o As shown above, the more likely outcome if approved is that only one car 

will be removed from street because two will not fit on proposed site. 

o It will severely impede pedestrian traffic on this heavily travelled path to 

park, school, etc.   

o Our opposition to this curbcut is fully supported by the National 

Federation of the Blind. 

o These residents have already shown their lack of interest in improvements 

to the community through their admitted continuous jockeying of their 

vehicles so no one can park alongside their home, and leaving a dumpster 

overflowing with trash in front of their home for months. 

 

 



Riverside Neighborhood Association 

841 E. Fort Avenue    |    Suite 219    |    Baltimore, MD 21230 

 

Board of Estimates, Page 3 

 

o We believe the concern that the residents have already razed their decks 

and removed sidewalk at some expense is not relevant.  Regardless of any 

conversations they may claim to have had with DGS or Planning, the 

SPRC document and Minor Privilege application clearly state not to 

proceed with construction without all proper approvals and permits. 

o There will be no examples of this type of curbcut presented to the Board 

that are within RNA boundaries due to our successful, and consistent 

opposition to these requests over the past 6-8 years. 

 RNA presented all of these objections to DGS and Planning which ultimately 

resulted in the revoking of this permit. 

 

The Riverside Neighborhood Association could cite many mathematical variations that 

will prove that this proposal will not fit two cars but our major opposition is poor urban 

planning.   The residents of our board have lived in the neighborhood for more than 10 

years respectively, and we plan to stay in this neighborhood for the long-term.  It is our 

assertion that the value of our neighborhood will increase if the city continues to cultivate 

the pedestrian friendly streets that urban planners across the country agree are vital to 

good urban design. 

 

We respectfully request that the Board of Estimates support the goals of “Rewrite 

Baltimore”, and support the Riverside Neighborhood Association, by rejecting this Minor 

Privilege request. 

 

Regards, 

 

Ann Fiocco 

RNA Board Member 

Development Chair 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 









Board of Estimates
℅ Clerk, Board of Estimates
City Hall, Room 204
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Members of the Board of Estimates:

This letter is being written on behalf of our clients, the residents of 300 E. Randall Street and in response to the 
petition provided by Ms. Ann Fiocco of the RNA.

Both as residents of Baltimore City and locally practicing design professionals, our firm has only the best interests 
at heart for our city and its development. Our Principal Architect and owner is a resident of the Riverside Neighborhood 
for 10 years. We also recognize that design and planning require critical thinking and adaptability, not a one-size-fits-
all solution. We firmly believe that the concerns outlined in this petition are an oversimplification of a very unique set of 
circumstances this property possesses.

Though it is possible that a curbcut could impede upon the walkability of a sidewalk, the city has outlined a series 
of checks and balances to ensure otherwise. By virtue of the statutes in place, very few properties have eligibility to apply 
for a curbcut. This effectively eliminates the argument against this project on the basis of setting a negative precedent that 
facilitates superfluous curbcuts in the neighborhood.  

● DGS outlines that a minor privilege for garage-type structures are not to exceed 4’-0” into the public right of way, 
the remaining public right of way is not to be diminished to less than 5’-0” and not to be more than 25% of the 
public right of way.

○ The homeowner in question is asking for a 3’-6” protrusion into the public right of way, less than the 
maximum allowed.

○ The public right of way remaining after deducting 3’-6” exceeds the minimum required at 8’-9”
○ Though 3’-6” does amount to more than 25% use by a total of 0’-5” or 3%, this project will not be setting 

precedent for privilege awarded beyond the 25% usage mark, because it is something that has been 
allowed previously.

● In order to be eligible for a curbcut application the property would need to meet the below criteria:
○ Be a corner lot with a 20’-0” setback at minimum
○ A minimum lot depth of 14’-0” feet
○ An unusually deep sidewalk

● Our property meets the below criteria:
○ It is a corner lot
○ The rear setback is 20’-0”
○ The property width exceeds 14’ being 14’-5”
○ The sidewalk in this location is unusually deep being 12’-4”

● In regards to concern over egress:
○ The IRC 2012 code R311.2 for egress doors dictates only 1 required exit door as means of egress.
○ The design proposal is not actually removing any of the exits from the home, but adapting them to new 

use.
○ Additionally, concern over egress has already been addressed in SPRC review and resolved as a non-

issue.



Ms. Fiocco has made claims as to both this project and our clients with little to no insights on the matters 
actually at hand.  She has provided blanket statements, vague numbers, and implied that she speaks with support for 
the collective neighborhood. This project will not set a negative precedent, for the reasons outlined above. Though it will 
be privatizing one public parking space, it is adding two new parking spaces, thus benefitting the neighborhood parking 
situation. The clients have been exemplary community members, being able to put together a petition to show that many 
of their neighbors are fully understanding and in favor of this project proceeding. The dumpster in question was put into 
place to begin the construction already approved and permitted by the city. It was only after the stop work order instigated 
by RNA/Ms. Fiocco that this became community nuisance. Conversely, the clients, in good faith to the community paid to 
have the dumpster removed before resolution on this matter.  

Furthermore, when our firm was initially contracted by the client, we provided a set of drawings documenting 
the existing site for project viability and a proposed carport concept that had no permanent structure encroaching into 
any of the public right of way. After numerous meetings and presentations the Site Plan Review board approved this 
concept under the guidelines set.  For unknown reasons, DGS was not represented at these meeting and though we 
contacted DGS multiple times to verify the necessity of a minor privilege for our concept we were informed the carport 
was not a permanent structure and thus not under their jurisdiction. We subsequently applied and received permit to 
begin construction. It was only after construction began that we were startled to be informed that this project had further, 
seemingly fabricated, requirements to be fulfilled.  We then provided a series of adapted permutations of the project in to 
attempt to meet every set of new demands outlined before us.

We as local design professionals have done all that is within scope to appease city requirements, while best 
meeting the needs of our clients and the community. The disorganized city process and allowance of misleading 
opposition has put tremendous strain on our clients as well as us operating as a small business. The lack of essential 
communication between different departments has resulted in a myriad of broken promises from city representatives, and 
redundant meetings.  

Baltimore is our home, and where we have chosen to cultivate business.  We want to see this city grow and thrive 
through smart development.  It is disheartening to run into as many communication/organization issues at a city level 
over a simple project.  As a small business, this acts as a deterrent to pursue further architectural development within 
the city and makes it difficult to be optimistic on the initiative to bring in 10,000 new families to Baltimore.  Although, I’m 
encouraged to hear that city officials agree with the need for changes and policy reform is on the horizon, it still doesn't 
excuse the fact the client, contractor and our firm have been victims of an ineffective system.  Again, on behalf of our 
clients, and our own professional integrity we are writing this letter to provide clarity on the process of this project and 
formally disapprove of any technical argument the opposition stated against it. 

Thank you for your time.

Sincerely, 

Jason Neal, R.A, LEED AP
Principal/Founder
J.Neal Design



2825 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Midtown Community Benefits District – Amendment to Bylaws  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to review and approve the am ended Bylaws 
of the Midtown Community Benefits District Manageme nt Authority. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
As per the City Code Article 14 §7-1 Subtitle 7-14,  the Midtown 
Community Benefits District Management Authority Bo ard of 
Directors is submitting the change to the bylaws pr oposed by the 
Governance Committee. 
 
The changes include: 
 

1.  Reducing the minimum number of required Board meeti ngs 
from 10 per year to 6 per year.   

 
There are occasions where there are no agenda items  requiring 
the Board to meet and the Board wishes to reduce th e burden of 
time commitment required from the volunteers who al so attend 
monthly committee meetings of the community associa tions which 
they represent on the Board. 
   
The amendment was submitted to the Midtown Communit y Benefits 
District Board of Directors at the April 2, 2014 me eting and was 
approved at the June 11, 2014 meeting. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board revie wed and 

approved the amended Bylaws of the Midtown Communit y Benefits 

District Management Authority. 

 

 
  



2826 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Real Estate - Lease Renewal Option 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve exercising the re newal option 
of the Lease Agreement with Joseph S. McNeal, tenan t for the 
rental of a portion of the property known as 4601 B ucks School 
House Road consisting of approximately 165 acres of  farmland 
along with a one story dwelling and other buildings . The renewal 
is for the period August 1, 2014 and terminating Ju ly 31, 2015. 
  
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
 Annual Rent Monthly Rent 
 
 $10,502.91   $875.24 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The leased premises will be used primarily for agri cultural use. 
The Board approved the lease on July 31, 2013 for t he period 
August 1, 2013 through July 31, 2014. The landlord will carry 
adequate fire insurance on the leased premises unde r the 
landlord’s self-insurance program. The tenant will be 
responsible for maintenance and repairs, payment of  utilities, 
trash and snow removal, real estate taxes and the l iability 
insurance on the leased premises.  
 
All other rentals, conditions, and provisions of th e lease 
agreement dated June 30, 2010 will remain in full f orce and 
effect. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved 

exercising the renewal option of the Lease Agreemen t with Joseph 

S. McNeal, tenant for the rental of a portion of th e property 

known as 4601 Bucks School House Road consisting of  

approximately 165 acres of farmland along with a on e story 

dwelling and other buildings.  



2827 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Real Estate – Interdepartmental Lease   
                            Agreement Renewals    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
following Interdepartmental Lease Agreement Renewal s between the 
Department of General Services, landlord, and vario us City 
Departments, tenants.  
 
 TENANT        ANNUAL RENT 
 
1.  DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING     $133,515.00  

 
Account: 1001-000000-1877-187400-603096 

 
On January 9, 2013, the Board approved the original  
Interdepartmental Lease Agreement for the period of  July 1, 
2012 through June 30, 2013 with five one-year renew al 
options. This is the second renewal option for the period 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. The tenant will  lease a 
portion of the property known as the Benton Buildin g 
located at 417 E. Fayette Street, consisting of 
approximately 21,119 square feet on the 8 th  floor. 

 
2.  OFFICE OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER   $ 22,127.00  
 
 Account: 1001-000000-1280-154300-603096 
 

On December 12, 2012, the Board approved the origin al 
Interdepartmental Lease Agreement for the period of  July 1, 
2012 through June 30, 2013 with five one-year renew al 
options. This is the second renewal option for the period 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. The tenant will  lease a 
portion of the property known as the Benton Buildin g 
located at 417 E. Fayette Street, consisting of 
approximately 3,500 square feet on the 14 th  floor. 

  



2828 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Real Estate – cont’d 
 
 TENANT        ANNUAL RENT 
 
3.  DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY  $373,341.00  

  DEVELOPMENT 
 

Account: 1001-000000-1773-179700-603096 
 
On March 20, 2013, the Board approved the original 
Interdepartmental Lease Agreement for the period of  July 1, 
2012 through June 30, 2013 with five one-year renew al 
options. This is the second renewal option for the period 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. The tenant will  lease a 
portion of the property known as the Benton Buildin g 
located at 417 E. Fayette Street, consisting of 
approximately 59,054 square feet on the 2 nd, 10 th , 11 th , and 
12 th   floors. 

 
4.  BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT     $158,487.00  

 
Accounts:  1001-000000-3024-268600-603013 
           4000-426213-3110-306800-603013 
  
On October 3, 2013, the Board approved the original  
Interdepartmental Lease Agreement for the period of  July 1, 
2012 through June 30, 2013 with five one-year renew al 
options. This is the second renewal option for the period 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. The tenant will  lease a 
portion of the property known as the Benton Buildin g 
located at 417 E. Fayette Street, consisting of 
approximately 25,069 square feet on the 5 th  floor. 

 
5.  BOARD OF MUNICIPAL ZONING AND APPEALS    $ 19,870.0 0 

 
Account: 1001-000000-1850-187000-603096 
   
On December 19, 2012, the Board approved the origin al 
Interdepartmental Lease Agreement for the period of  July 1,  

  



2829 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Real Estate – cont’d 
 
 TENANT        ANNUAL RENT 

 
2012 through June 30, 2013 with five one-year renew al 
options. This is the second renewal option for the period 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. The tenant will  lease a 
portion of the property known as the Benton Buildin g 
located at 417 E. Fayette Street, consisting of 
approximately 3,143 square feet on the 14 th  floor. 

 
6.  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION    $159,518.91  

  TRAFFIC AND MANAGEMENT CENTER    
 
Account: 1001-000000-2301-248700-603096 
 
On October 10, 2012, the Board approved the origina l 
Interdepartmental Lease Agreement for the rental of  a 
portion of the property located at 414 N. Calvert S treet 
consisting of approximately 11,430 square feet. Nin ety days 
prior to the lease termination date, the landlord w ill 
determine a rental rate based on the projected oper ation 
cost and expenses for the upcoming renewal term. Th is is 
the second renewal option for the period July 1, 20 14 
through June 30, 2015. 

 
7.  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION    $ 92,353.88  

  SURVEY AND RECORDS OFFICE        
 
Account: 1001-000000-2301-248700-603096 
 
On October 10, 2012, the Board approved the origina l 
Interdepartmental Lease Agreement for the rental of  a 
portion of the property located at 510 Fallsway con sisting 
of approximately 16,470 square feet. Ninety days pr ior to 
the lease termination date, the landlord will deter mine a 
rental rate based on the projected operation cost a nd 
expenses for the upcoming renewal term. This is the  second 
renewal option for the period July 1, 2014 through June 30, 
2015. 

  



2830 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Department of Real Estate – cont’d 
 
 TENANT        ANNUAL RENT 
 
8.  DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE/BUREAU OF   $118,420.90  

  ACCOUNTING AND PAYROLL SERVICES   
 (BAPS)  
 
Account: 1001-000000-1422-160800-603096 (53%) 

 1001-000000-1423-160800-603096 (47%) 
 
On November 7, 2012, the Board approved the origina l 
Interdepartmental Lease Agreement for the period of  July 1, 
2012 through June 30, 2013, with five 1-year renewa l 
periods. This is the second renewal option for the period 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. BAPS will lease  a 
portion of the property known as 401 E. Fayette Str eet 
consisting of 16,854 square feet on the 5 th  and 8 th  floors. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the original Inte rdepartmental 
Lease Agreement remain unchanged. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing Interdepartme ntal Lease 

Agreement Renewals between the Department of Genera l Services, 

landlord, and various City Departments, tenants.  

 
 

  



2831 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

  Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Office of the City Council President 
 
1.  Bernard C. “Jack” Maryland Assoc.    Elected  $1,30 1.19 

  Young of Counties’, 2014 Officials  
 Annual Summer Conf. Expense 

 Ocean City, MD  Account 
 August 13 – 16, 2014 
 (Reg. Fee $285.00) 
 

The subsistence rate for this location is $260.00 p er day. The 
hotel rate is $269.00 per night not including occup ancy taxes 
in the amount of $28.24 per night. The Office is re questing an 
additional $9.00 per night to cover the cost of the  hotel as 
well as $40.00 per day to cover meals and $4.47 saf e 
convenience fee. The Office has prepaid the registr ation fee 
in the amount of $285.00 on a City issued credit ca rd assigned 
to Mr. Hosea Chew. The disbursement to Mr. Young wi ll be in 
the amount of $1,016.19. 
 

2.  Carolyn Blakeney Maryland Assoc.    Elected $1,465. 19 
 of Counties 2014 Officials 

 Annual Summer Conf. Expense 
 Ocean City, MD  Account 
 August 13 – 17, 2014 
 (Reg. Fee $285.00) 
 

The subsistence rate for this location is $260.00 p er day. The 
hotel rate is $269.00 per night plus occupancy taxe s in the 
amount of $28.24 per night and $4.47 for a safe fee . The 
Office is requesting an additional subsistence of $ 9.00 per 
night to cover the cost of the hotel and $40.00 per  day to 
cover meals and incidentals. The Office has prepaid  the 
registration fee on a City-issued credit care assig ned to Mr. 
Hosea Chew in the amount of $285.00. The disburseme nt to Ms. 
Blakeney will be in the amount of $1,180.66. Ms. Bl akeney will 
stay one additional night at her own expense. 

 
 

  



2832 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 
 

Fund 
Name To Attend   Source Amount 

 
Office of the City Council President 
 
3.  Sharon Middleton Maryland Assoc.    Elected  $1,458 .81 

 of Counties’, 2014 Officials 
 Annual Summer Conf. Expense 

 Ocean City, MD  Account 
 August 13 – 16, 2014 
 (Reg. Fee $335.00) 
 

The subsistence rate for this location is $260.00 p er day plus 
occupancy taxes. The hotel rate is $249.00 for 8/13 /14 and 
8/14/14. The hotel rate for 8/15/14 is $299.00 plus  occupancy 
taxes in the amount of $83.68.  
 
The Office is requesting an additional $9.00 per ni ght to 
cover the cost of the hotel on 8/13/14 – 8/14/14 an d $39.00 
for 8/15/14, plus the safe fee of $4.53 as well as $40.00 per 
day to cover meals and incidental expenses. The Off ice has 
prepaid the registration fee in the $335.00 on a Ci ty-issued 
credit card assigned to Mr. Hosea Chew. 
 

TRAVEL APPROVAL/REIMBURSEMENT 
 
Fire Department 
 
4.  Anthony Smith    National Hurricane     FY 11 $1,49 1.91 

  Conference                SHSP 
 Orlando, FL Funds 
 April 13 - 17, 2014 
  (Reg. Fee $350.00) 

 
On April 13 - 17, 2014, Mr. Smith traveled to Orlan do Florida 
to attend the National Hurricane Conference. The su bsistence 
rate for this area is $179.00 per day. The hotel ra te was 
$155.00 per night plus $19.38 per night for the hot el tax.  

  



2833 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
TRAVEL APPROVAL/REIMBURSEMENT 
 

  Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Fire Department - cont’d 
 

The airfare in the amount of $402.80 and the regist ration in 
the amount of $350.00 was prepaid on a City Purchas ing card 
assigned to Mr. Connor Scott. The initial travel re quest was 
not submitted in time to approve a request before t he travel 
took place. Therefore, the amount to be reimbursed to Mr. 
Smith is 739.11. This request is late because it wa s 
misplaced.  

  
Transportation $  402.80 (Prepaid)  
Hotel    620.00 
Hotel Taxes     77.52 
Meals & Incidentals     41.59 
Registration Fee     350.00 (Prepaid) 
 $1,491.91 

 
Office of the Council President 
 
5.  Helen L. Holton National Organization General $ 960 .04 

   of Black County  Funds 
   Officials    (Elected 
   Memphis, TN   Officials 
   April 24 – 27, 2014  Expense 
   (Reg. Fee $150.00)  Account 
 

On April 24 – 27, 2014, Ms. Holton traveled to Memp his 
Tennessee to attend the National Organization of Bl ack County 
Officials. The subsistence rate for this area is $1 60.00 per 
day. The hotel rate was $49.00 for April 24, 2014 p lus $4.90 
for the hotel tax.   
 
On April 25-26, 2014, the hotel rate was $99.00 per  night 
plus $9.90 for the hotel tax. In addition, there wa s a $7.00 
resort fee plus $0.49 resort fee tax charged for ea ch day. 
Therefore, the amount to be reimbursed to Ms. Holto n is 
$960.04.  

  



2834 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
TRAVEL APPROVAL/REIMBURSEMENT 
 

  Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Office of the Council President - cont’d 
 

This request is late because travel arrangements we re not 
completed in time for prior board approval. 

 
Transportation $  462.50   
Hotel/Resort Fee    268.00 
Hotel Taxes     26.17 

 Meals & Incidentals     23.37 
Registration Fee     150.00  

 Taxi        30.00 
     $  960.04 

 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

travel requests and travel approval/reimbursements.  The 

Honorable Vice President Reisinger acting on behalf  of the 

Honorable President Bernard C. “Jack” Young, ABSTAINED on item 

nos. 1, 2, 3, and 5. 

  



2835 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
Employees’ Retirement System (ERS) – Subscription A greement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Subscription Agreement with Abbott Capital Manageme nt, LLC for 
its investment in Abbott Select Buyouts Fund III, L .P. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A - No General Fund monies are involved in this t ransaction. 

All funds and expenses will be expended from the ER S. 
Abbott Capital Management LLC will be managing 
approximately $15,000,000.00  of ERS assets in Abbott Select 
Buyouts Fund III, L.P., a private equity fund-of-fu nds. 

 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The ERS Board of Trustees is an investor in three d iversified 
Abbott private equity fund of- funds, most recently  Abbott 
Capital Private Equity Fund VI in 2008. With the re commendation 
of the ERS investment consultant, Marquette Associa tes, Abbott 
Capital Management LLC was selected as manager of t his 
specialized private equity fund-of-funds. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of the Subscription Agreement with Abbott 

Capital Management, LLC for its investment in Abbot t Select 

Buyouts Fund III, L.P. The Comptroller ABSTAINED. 

 

  



2836 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 
PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 
1.  Department of General Services – GS 14814, Water St reet Garage 

Repair 
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 08/27/2014 
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 08/27/2014 

 
 
 There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, approved the Proposals and Specificat ions to be 

advertised for receipt and opening of bids on the d ates 

indicated. 

*   *   *   * 

 
Vice-President:  “As there is no more business befo re the Board, 

the meeting will recess until bid twelve o’ clock N oon. Thank 

you.” 

 
 

*   *   *   * 
 

CLERK:  “The Board is now in session for the receiv ing and 

opening of bids.” 

  



2837 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 

BIDS, PROPOSALS AND CONTRACT AWARDS 
 

 Prior to the reading of bids received today and th e opening 

of bids scheduled for today, the Clerk announced th at the 

following agencies had issued an Addendum extending  the dates 

for receipt and opening of bids on the following co ntract. There 

were no objections. 

Bureau of Water and  - WC 1173, Guilford Finished W ater 
 Wastewater       Reservoir Improvements 

      BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  08/27/2014 
      BIDS TO BE OPENED:  08/27/2014 
 

Thereafter, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the  Board 

received, opened and referred the following bids to  the 

respective departments for tabulation and report: 

Bureau of Water and  - WC 1307, AMI/R Urgent Need 
 Wastewater   Metering Infrastructure Repair 
     and Replacement, Various Locations 

(Up to 2” Water Service)    
 
Spiniello  
Metra Industries 
R.E. Harrington Plumbing & Heating 
 
Bureau of Water and  - WC 1308, AMI/R Urgent Need 
 Wastewater   Metering Infrastructure Repair 

and Replacement, Various Locations 
(Up to 2” Water Service)    

 
Spiniello  
Metra Industries 
R.E. Harrington Plumbing & Heating 

  



2838 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 

Bureau of Water and  - WC 1309, AMI/R Urgent Need 
 Wastewater   Metering Infrastructure Repair 

and Replacement, Various Locations  
(3” & Larger Water Service)   

 
Spiniello  
Metra Industries 
R.E. Harrington Plumbing & Heating 
 
Bureau of Water and  - WC 1310, AMI/R Urgent Need  
 Wastewater   Metering Infrastructure Repair 

and Replacement, Various Locations 
(3” & Larger Water Service)   

 
Spiniello  
Metra Industries 
R.E. Harrington Plumbing & Heating 

 

Bureau of Water and  - WC 1311, AMI/R Urgent Need  
 Wastewater   Pavement and Sidewalk Restoration, 

Various Locations     
 
The American Asphalt Paving 
 Co., LLC 
P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc. 
Monumental Paving & Excavating, 
 Inc. 
JLN Construction Services, LLC 
 
Dept. of Recreation  - RP 11821, Caroline & Hoffman  Park 
  and Parks   Basketball Improvements    
 
Allied Contractors, Inc. 
The American Asphalt Paving Co., LLC 
P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc. 

  



2839 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  07/23/2014 
 
 MINUTES 
 

Dept. of Recreation  - RP 14809R, Wood Sports Floor  
 and Parks   Installation and Related Work 

at Robert C. Marshall Recreation 
Center       

 
THERE WERE NO BIDS RECEIVED. 
 
Bureau of Purchases  - B50003635, Supply & Deliver 

Nitrile Gloves       
 
Shepard Medical Products 
Southeastern Emergency Equipment 
Performance Safety Group 
PH&S Products 
 
Bureau of Purchases  - B50003468, Waste Oil/Revenue  
 
FCC Environmental 
 
Bureau of Purchases  - B50003608 Sewer Cleaning Tru ck 
 
Maryland Industrial Trucks, Inc. 
Mid-Atlantic Waste Systems Div. 
 of THC Enterprises, Inc. 
Beltway International, LLC 
 

*   *   *   * 

 
There being no objections, the Board UPON MOTION du ly made 

and seconded, the Board adjourned until its next re gularly 

scheduled meeting on Wednesday, July 30, 2014. 

 
 
 

                                   JOAN M. PRATT 
                                   Secretary 




